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REF: Draft Environmental Impact Report (DE{R)
For Sunset Ridge Park Project

Ms. Brown:

PDF 4.5-1 The project includes landscaped berms between active parks uses and the Newport Crest
attenuation.

1) Does this mean that excavated, polluted dirt is deposited along the existing wall?

2) How much space will there be between berms and the existing wall , that belongs to Newport
Crest?

3) Does the berm encroach on the Newport Crest property? (Space between property line and
actual wall. {set back)

4) The berms are not mitigating any adverse conditions, such as noise, dust, polluted air from
parking lot and toilet facifities.
Berms are only effective on level land. In this case, it will only enhance the air flow upward and
into the residences above. The existing wall will not!

Page 4.4-32: Correctly states that Newport Crest is at a higher elevation than the project and the first
paragraph of Section 4.4-3 and page 4.4-11 states that “In general, the dominant land/sea breezes-
winds are on shore during the day and reverse to off shore at night.”

That is not totally true, as that only happens when the water mass (the ocean) gets warmer than the
land, or we have Santa Ana wind conditions.

Berms, or walls are used to reduce noise and dust along highways or streets hordering on residential
property of the same level. Newport Crest is elevated and exposed in its full height.

The noise, dust, heat from a parking lot and pollution from toilets are blown by the sea breeze to the
berm. The berm deflects the sea breeze loaded with all the pollutants , upward and into the Newport
Crest residences, which the wall does not do.

The berms are a health hazard and must be omitted.




It is not stated how the parking lots will be surfaced. If it is just a gravel lot, there will be a lot of dust. If
it is asphalt, it will create a lot of heat. Both are nuisances which will continue to be present, long after
the construction.

There were several letters sent to you concerning the pollutants during construction. 1 fully concur!
This is not acceptable, particularly for people with existing pulmonary and other health conditions.

PDF 4.4-6: Approximately 130 to 140 trees shall be planted where there are no existing trees. Itisa
given! There are no existing trees. Have you ever seen a spots park with trees.

That needs to be clarified. Will that obstruct the views. Where will these trees be planted, on the berm,
around the sports field? This too is an element that must be omitted.

There should not be an active sports park and | recommend the alternative. 1.5-2 C: Passive Parks and
consider the health problems the project in question disregards and cannot mitigate.

I look forward to receiving a timely response from you and the City Council on this matter.

Waldemar Moosmann.
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Friends of Harbors, Beaches and Parks would like to note the following areas
of additional consideration for the DEIR as follows:

» Habitat
Many portions of the DEIR cover potential impacts and related miti gation as
to habitat in general and gnatcatcher habitat in particular.

Great Park Environmental Coalition  T'he DEIR notes that the project site is located within a designated critical
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abitat for the Threatened and Endangered coastal California Gnatcatcher -
(page 4.6-22). However, the telated habitat acreages (primarily various. - -
scrubs) are quite small and are often fragmented and disturbed (page 4.6-28).
The project would remove. approximately 0.41 acres of coastal sage scrub,
0.06 acres of riparian vegetation, and other small acreages as well. Note that
the impact acreages in the text appear to differ from the impact acreages
in Tables 4.6-4 (page4.6-28)?

However, accoi‘ding to the DEIR, the impact of this relatively small loss
would be reduced to a less than significant level when miti gated by protection
of remainder of the habitat during construction and restoration (page 4.6-27

As to restoration, while a restoration plan will ultimately be required as a
mitigation measure (page 4.6-33), it woud be preferable, timely, and useful to
identify now what areas on site and or off site will be designated for such
restoration at-a 2:1 ratio. We propose two possibilities. A portion of the entry
road area designated on the conceptual Landscape Plan (Exhibit 3-1 1) as
Expanded Habitat Area, CCS-Native could be expanded westerly into the area
designated as Entry Planting-Non-irrigated, Non-native. Should addifional
mitigation still be required, then a contiguous area on the adjacent Banning
property could be designated. In that regard, the discussion of cumulative
impacts.on biological resources (page 4.6-30) covers a number of general and
distant projects but does not address the immediately adjacent greater Banning
Ranch as it may relate to the park., We believe some discussion is needed..




* Growth Inducing Impacts (and Traffic):

This section (page 5-2/5-3) does not address the potential use of the park access road to
serve additional banning Ranch development to the north. Recognition of this growth
inducing potential should be identified, characterized, and analyzed especially as the
traffic study in the EIR Volume II does take into consideration a more intensely
developed alternative for the Banning Ranch with access based in part on the northerly
expansion of this park-serving road.

* Project Design:

In the DEIR Volume II, a letter from Matt Irwin suggests that the parking lot (all or a
portion) for the park be located elsewhere nearby to better use the more prime site on the
bluff for recreation purposes. This is a worthy idea. Is there a response to comments on t
his point?

» Grading:

The DEIR does not include a detailed description of the grading; but does note that there
will be a net export of approximately 34,000 cubic yards to “identified locations on the
adjacent Newport Banning Ranch property” (page 3-12); then continuing notes that “The
potential environmental effects of this export are assumed in the environmental analysis
for the Sunset Ridge Park Project.” If these locations are the two proposed stock pile
sites as shown on Exhibit 3-12, then further assessment needs to be required. as for
example, the rather large northerly site appears to be located directlv on top of a
significant riparian area suggesting significant additional impacts which are not discussed
herein.

Also the DEIR depicts Grading Option B — what/where is Option A?

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this DEIR and we look forward to the
response to comments,

Sincerely,

%M/MMW

Jean H. Watt
President FHBP
94G6-673-8164
jwattd@aol.com




- Brown, Janet

From: Kevin Nelson [knelson@web-conferencing-central.com]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 12:43 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: Sunsef Ridge Comments

Attachments: Sunset Ridge DEIR Comments Dec 11, 2009.doc

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department

Dear Ms. Brown:

The attached document contains my comments regarding the Sunset Ridge Park DEIR.
Please enter these comments into the DEIR comments record.

I will also deliver a hard copy to your office.

Thank you,

Kevin Nelson

Web Conferencing Central

949-631-0274
knelson@web-conferencing-central.com




Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner

City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

Subject: Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report for Sunset Ridge Park
Project

Dear Ms. Brown:

The following are my comments regarding the Sunset Ridge Park DEIR.
Please enter these comments into the DEIR comments record.

For the purposes of my comments, it is necessary to define some key characteristics of
the Banning Ranch environment so as to define the potential impacts of the project
described in the DEIR.

The unique qualities of the Banning Ranch environment are:
-Uninterrupted Views to the South, North and West

-Native California habitat and species

-A functional ecosystem

-Almost total lack of on-property generated noise

-An area of limited light pollution

-Lack of structures (other than a number of fairly dispersed oil wells, which minimally
impinge on the above aspects)

-Open space in which mans footprint is minimal

These qualities are real, measurable and consistent across the entire span of Banning
Ranch. They are also an exceedingly rare resource in the entire Southern California basin

~outside of mountainous areas. And, unless public policy in regards to development
undergoes significant change, these qualities will become ever harder to find and and
difficult if not impossible to mitigate or restore.

They will be affected by the types of uses and facilities chosen for Sunset Ridge and
therefore should be given a more thorough analysis in the DEIR.

Impacts:




1. The Sunset Ridge DEIR does not adequately address the effects of the construction
phase of Sunset Ridge and the many months of earthmoving activity on the bird and
rodent species of Banning Ranch. The project area cuts across the heart of the ecosystem
habitat in traversing the mesa to the soil dumping grounds. For instance, on any given
day in a short period of time it is possible to observe Redtail Hawks foraging over the
exact area of this project. The hawks are hunting the extensive squirrel population that
might be severely disrupted by massive earthmoving activities. In addition, the dumping
grounds are within yards of the main arroyo.

2. The Sunset Ridge DEIR does not adequately address the noise impacts of a large road
onto this relatively quiet environment.

3. The DEIR does not address the effects of light onto what is now an area of very limited
light pollution.

4. The DEIR does not address the aesthetic effects of the first major road into this
environment.

5. The DEIR does not address the continuing disruption an active park and a large road will have on rode
and bird species by scaring them away and disrupting foraging and hunting activities. In the past these
species perhaps had other nearby land areas to occupy. Since this is no longer the case, any disruptions o
intrusions to what is essentially a last refuge are greatly magnified.

18-Section 6.0_Alternatives to the Proposed Project

1. The alternative use for the Sunset Ridge as a natural setting low-impact gateway to a
future Banning Ranch Park and Preserve was not adequately studied in the DEIR, This
kind of use would be designed to encourage pedestrian and bicycle use of Sunset Ridge
and might consist solely of a small grass area, bike racks, restored habitat and trails
leading into the Banning Preserve. The promotion of non-motorized transportation will
become more important as the requirements to limit greenhouse gases become more
urgent and widespread. As this comment letter is being written, governments around the
world are meeting in Copenhagen to reach agreements on cutting GHG emissions.
Undoubtedly, these cuts will require significant changes in our lifestyles and use of
transportation. A design for Sunset Ridge that fully envisions this future is one of the
many contributions that we, locally, will have to make to this effort.

When the Banning Ranch Preserve is created, it will be necessary to create an entry for
public use, and entry from Sunset Ridge represents the lowest impact entry point on the
South side of Banning Ranch.

Since the preservation of open space is the preference in the Newport Beach General Plan
and the stated goal of the Banning Ranch Conservancy, this eventuality must be



addressed by the DEIR in looking at alternative uses of Sunset Ridge.

17-Section 5.0_Long Term Implications of the Proposed Project

1. Given the significance and variety of impacts the project creates, the following
statement in the DEIR is not supported by the facts and should invalidate the document:

"Implementation of the standard conditions and requirements and

mitigation measures provided in Sections 4.1 through 4.11 would reduce these impacts to
levels considered less than significant with the exception of short-term construction-
related air quality and noise impacts."

2. In section 5.3 on growth Inducing Impacts of the Proposed Action the DIER states:

"A project can also remove infrastructure constraints, provide new access, or otherwise
encourage growth which is not assumed as planned growth in the General Plans or
growth projections for the affected local jurisdictions."

The DEIR must address the cumulative impacts of the park access road. It provides new
access and therefore enables and presupposes growth on the Banning Ranch property. If
the road park access road is built, it is logical to assume that it eventually may be used for
routing traffic through to 19th street and other side streets. This is the definition of
cumulative, as well as violating the established principle of "piecemeal” in which the
initial stage of a project is proposed without consideration of the logical outcome of that
initial action.

3. The road shown in the DEIR is much larger than required for park access, and the
DEIR makes no explanation for this fact.

27-Appendix F Cultural and Paleontological Resources Technical
The DEIR does not adequately examine the following facts:

-On page 10 of this section it is stated that exploratory holes were dug in search of
historical artifacts and/or other culturally significant indicators. The DEIR should show
exactly where the shovel test pits were dug.

-Given the fact that the entire Banning Ranch and Sunset Ridge properties are located in
what would have been the most desirable location for native peoples to make use of
ocean resources, Santa Ana River resources, Newport Bay resources, as well as providing
a natural viewpoint for defense and hunting, this property should undergo a full and
complete site survey by a panel of archacologists. A few shovel test pits do not provide
for an adequate search on a site of this potential importance.



~-Were these shovel test pits dug in the areas where excavated soil will be placed thereby
destroying the possibility of finding artifacts in that area.

-Some of the shovel test pits appear to be outside of the actual project boundaries.
Therefore, of what use are they?

24-Appendix C_Air Quality Impact Report

The DEIR fails to fully examine the effects of construction equipment on the defining
environmental crisis of our generation: climate change

1. By any measure the emissions produced by heavy equipment operating for many
months during the excavation and transportation of 34,000 cubic yards of soil should be
considered significant.

2. In light of new EPA regulations on green house gases - see
http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment.html , the DEIR does not adequately
add or analyze the emissions generated by moving 34, 000 cubic yards of soil and other
construction activity to the promotion of motorized vehicular traffic generated over the
life of the project. Taken together, the emissions cost becomes more significant in relation
to the benefits of the project as currently designed.

07-Section 4.2_Aesthetics

1. The DEIR fails to consider the view and aesthetic impacts to users of a future Banning
Ranch Preserve.

2. The DEIR does not adequately assess the impacts to views, noise etc from the road on
Newport Crest residents.

15-Section 4.10_Hydrology and Water Quality

In this section on Exhibit 4.10-7, a number of bioswales and other water quality
medifications are described.

Many of these modifications near the access road appear to be located in areas where
existing gnatcatcher habitat, native plants and wetlands indicators have been located.
(Please view Hamilton Biological comments)

1. The DEIR does not adequately address the possible destruction or degradation of this
key habitat that will be required to build the hydrological modifications.

2. The DEIR does not address the effects of polluted runoff generated by the project on
the actual site and its species.



Brown, Janet

From: Kevin Nelson [knelson@web-conferencing-central.com]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 12:43 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: Sunset Ridge Comments

Attachments: Sunset Ridge DEIR Comments Dec 11, 2009.doc

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department

Dear Ms. Brown:

The attached document contains my comments regarding the Sunset Ridge Park DEIR.
Please enter these comments into the DEIR comments record.

| will also deliver a hard copy to your office.

Thank you,

Kevin Nelson

Web Conferencing Central

949-631-0274
knelson@web-conferencing-central.com




SHARON ANN BOLES

12 Kamalii Court
Newport Beach CA 92663
Phone: 949-645-4752 Fax: 949-548-2859
Email: sharon.boles@roadrunner.com RECEIVED BY
FLANNING DEPARTMENT
Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner '
* City of Newport Beach, Planning Department DEC 112009
3300 Newport Boulevard
P.O. Box 1768
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Dear Ms. Brown:

According to Threshold 4.4-4 in the Sunset Ridge DEIR, “There will be significant and
unavoidable exposure to ‘sensitive receptors’ during the mass grading. During the construction
period, construction activities would expose nearby residents (sensitive receptors) [and their
pets] to pollutant concentrations. Exposure to carbon monoxide (CO), NO2, and toxic air
contaminants (TACS) would be less than significant. However, exposure to PM10 and PM2.5
emissions would exceed thresholds at times during the mass grading phase. Long-term impacts
would be less than significant. (Significant and unavoidable impacty”

Attached is a compilation of research by one of our most respected residents in Newport Crest,
James Orstad. He was a member of the distinguished Flying Tigers, an aeronautical engineer
and a resident of Newport Crest for more than 30 years until his death 18 months ago. Mr,
Orstad’s information was gleaned from newspaper clippings as well as government reports. He
concentrated on Banning Ranch but Sunset Ridge and the Hoag property bordering PCH are also
included because of the many “Wildcat” oil wells that were drilled on these properties. Mr.
Orstad’s findings tell of possible dire consequences of exposure to petroleum by-products and of
serious problems that can occur with un-vented methane gas.

There are Newport Crest residents and visitors who have existing health problems or
compromised immune systems. There is great concern during construction for their exposure to
the chemicals listed above and to the chemicals that were recently applied by the City to
eradicate the natural ground cover and the animals that made Sunset Ridge their home,

Should concerned residents seck alternative shelter during the construction process and should
the City provide assistance in relocation?

Should the City install filtering devices in homes to protect residents and, besides constant
monitoring of the pollutants during construction, should the City clean the homes, decks and
common areas in Newport Crest of any contaminated debris?

And should Newport Crest residents have concern for their future exposure to these pollutants
long after construction has concluded?

Sincerely,

aron Boles



BANNING RANCH HAZARDS

Researched by James Orstad
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SUMMARY

A. The Pfahning Department needs to know what liabilities it faces. if jt
. approves construction. ' '
B. Investors, loan, insurance and real estate companies, as well as
- prospective buyers, have a legal right to be toid of these hazards,
Concealing these dangers is feloniovs. | :

C. Unstable hazards make it impossible -to-'safeiy_r.nitiga._te.

D. Construction wifl kick up dust poliutants and sea breezes will spread itto
‘neighboring families. High bluffs make it difficult to control dust by |
watering. Excessive water will also spread contaminants. Even the “E}
Nino” rains are dangerous. . - -

)
'CONCLUSION

A far safer plan would be a"P:a-f_k"ar'x'd'-Wild Game Nature Preserve to atiract
tourists. There are hund_red's‘q_f'va-rio_gs_'-,.birds,. animals and reptiles, many of

5 L. Orstad
“H-Sdmmerwind Ct.

Newport Beach, CA 92863

949-548-5931. -
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heir mouths”. Baker «spiy.  Deaththe 5. property..
“Breathing; totiching and eg ating extensive W reduce the
-—we'realwaysgomgtobem - hazard, the school dist¥ict voted
Ing’at those three éxposre 1 -May fo ‘Hnish the: school,
Pathways.”  which, at $286 million, is- the
- Studies m ate that' 'mng. moste)q:ensweschoolconstme
‘term effects of DOT expbsure in- Hon project in‘state history. En-

vironmentalists - and ‘regulators
clude nervous System: damage’ say that history lends support to

and increased cancer risk, - -

Lead Is another enormous ihe argument. that testing sites
challenge - 42% of the sites beforewnmmﬁsavesmoney
wherecontaminantswerefound Inthelongrun. S
haveleadmthesoﬂ. ol ST

: kidsbemuse

'I‘uesdqv Novembarii 2003

Work on Belmont began in a

- S
| Rcmovmg methane gas

e has xdent:ﬁed 14 pmpased schools or schpols slated for

) expansicn that have high levels of methane. Gag-venting: Systems

must beinstailed in any areathathasmmethaniﬂﬂﬂpar&s per
-million of methane An Lexplosinn is possibie st sites wzth more
53,000 pa:ts per mjl].ion of metha.ne o _

,_HH.._M ——
g

Methane gas can be safeiy removed or vented using a variety of -
methods. Be!uw is.an inustnation of how one ventmg method werks

e Methizne gasin . @ Uncaptu :
thesoilbengath - - continues rigin,
structure natum}ly is. prevented- fr_
rises.and is captured
by 4—inch sloﬁed
p;pe_ -

.‘;

Sdasis expe!?ed
. thmqgh vent pipe -
.. inte atmosphere

e . Pipe canbe o

atmosphepic ™
Barometric

- pressure. |
changes and
‘is taptured,

“Expainsion or zdgition. ,
Souree: Californin Deparzmmt of Toric Subsinees Controf




SLIDES AND SUBSIDY

. Kenneth Henderson, an official of the State Department of Conservation,
Division of Gas and Oil, stated: The State needs additional inspections and
test requirements on alf old ol fields in our coastal zone. (LA, Times,
12/29/93, page A3.) | - | )

2. The famous 'Gejcilogist Arthur Sylester reported in the Science Journal:
"Coastal oil fields pose a big worry to earth movement when oid fauit lines
and fissures allow subterranean ﬁ_UEds_-tg' weaken and cause hillside disasters,”

. Geophysicists now use G.P.S. “"Ground Positioning System” to pinpoint fand
- subsidence within a few thousands of an inch. Also to'determinie how and
where it is occurring. This method uses satelfites. California’s state law in
1956 required oil companies to inject as much fluid as it took out of the
ground. This technique prevents subsidges However, between 1935"and 1956
they created many cavities. Cavities cause movement, even sink héles. On
“January 15, 1993, Costa Mesa experienced a large sink hole very near the oil
property, at Superior and 16™ Street, No thorough investigations were made,

but there were several theories. -

ANOTHER CITY GETS SUED

: A city is not required fo stabilize a bluffor hillside, but they are responsible to see
the builder stabilizes jt early in the project. If Banning Ranch is allowed to be developed

- with all their bluff problems, the safety and welfare of future buyers are at risk. A buyer

- must be given a full disclosure of the risks he takes. If not, it just presents another

- liability to be settfed in court. . ‘
There appears to be no time limits or Deep Pockets defendants.
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Crack opened overnight May or June, 1993
Size: 18" wide and 30’ long

a GENERAL INFORMATS N
1. The above crack prox, :e_;o_.fégt_gfrbm: cige. |

2. The above Crack prox. Zs'fegtitp'_,eur_ border. = ‘ \

o LOS ANGELES TimEs | : ' .0 What are the ‘warning signs:
RLTUESDAY, JaNyARY 15, 1993 BS . ~ F.heméowners ould look for? .
e e ' s Look at openings in the wats,
- ' ' Such as doora and windows, They |
' e e v should be -l:ymmet'ric%l; 1t eltjllxgy if
12 Beach engine, 0f- o ,wkaa.m.keuhliigi_ﬂg__ungh-_- i the pei 5 TNt be N
m f-’-ra'ﬂejr-h%s g:’:ﬁti%;_ g -5;3-- ST NRRER R R frbm the Fain, but it could be the
- ing hillsid ;[

hﬂfsidés"'iﬂ..ﬂw-county. for 36 A: The presence of clay 2 ~Digh.. -'“ﬂf‘}emﬁé”;?ﬁ”ym' chmfctr?é;?asgg g )
. Earsand hgswalc}ledhowheavy . : , e L levels Chat's uve:; _ tHere ara Cﬁlékﬁ_that-weren't there' |
fajﬁi!;m hat m’ﬂumﬁﬂ a. 1| Smplified, bit thse two By urd ‘two Weeks ago. If so, that might
s Aftr (g woac e, s interspersed with bedrock, you imply that you have movemer¢ in

dangerous. If you have clay units

ings. After thig weekend's storms, _ : ' ‘
Pratley surveyeqd the damage to & | pave an unstable potential, But the
- Btoup of houses on 4 Laguna Beach | yhyer is really the culprit. Basical-
iliside where[one'_ho:z_te burned - i *ly, it is water that causes these

!

|

atd anothier family Was piacuated. | slides. That's the bottom line.
- Pratley answers often-asked queg. -
tions about the gty ity of loca}- I

Alﬁhiﬂs and canyons, _
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Project Blamed for
Damage to Homes

Lori Costa was -awakened one night'
recently by “hige POpping soinds like g
hot water heater.” When ghe gotupto [
‘seek the source.of the mysterious noise, - R
she saw the :'I_talian_-'q'eramit: tiles: that link between it
adorn her home tracking. before her ect has_,béen;es_t_a'bﬂs'hed. . -

Costa later conferred VIth neighbors  gpacked  said Medeiros. “Some uf: the
and found that they were EXDEriencing s are quite & Weys-away from the
simila_;'x.rol'JbIeSj_—_s:rPL:kéd_;pouls'. fences, iject." . e T
floors. kitchen walls and cement foun. ~Fullerton attorneys Warren'B. Wim.

dations, . oo TERE 0L Randall J. Friend. said’ the 11

&

the damape and the proj-.

Last week, Gosta.jén'dilﬂother.hgme-j - hg,

- ownersfileda lawsuit in Orange County 4
 Superior Court againsi severaf £overn-

‘ment agencies demanding comper :

for "the damage in th

1’.&;&2 ]

. N e . anmaen Street, ' have ' market valves ranging
MY patio is cracked j “half," Costa -fmn-s-_zao.oooszmooo.ﬁe said, -
faid: "The ‘eoficrete foundation of ‘my Costa, 'who. bought her house year
' fiouse s crumbling -and ‘'my walls-are ago, ‘said if she had kiriown about the .
‘ cotming apa'r_t.;-'-;'i‘h:ey..dou't-.evéntwnch ' .she - would pot
any more,” © . O RN ' e
The claim names the County of Or-.
inge Lavironmenta- Agency, the Or-

enge - County  Plopg - Control - Distric,
Orance oo o .

: # began in
' : ; ‘becompletein

- md-1993. It A8 the: firg; phase of the
decade-long. LIRS bitkion pyblic works

improvement plar, ) : :

i .Aﬂ”."g‘ . Freind repaited) Flrocsnons, won, Koar Case,

JONNETTE DUNBAR
| and LISA MASCARG

AT LEAST 63 INHABITED COASTAL HILLSIDES
'GAVE WAY Trjs LAST YEAR. STATE DIVISION
OF MINES AND GEOLOGY.

' - (LA TIMES 122798 SECTION B)




NEDNESDAY
ULY 21, 1993,

Tide Clai

'amages: Homeowners in ”.Un_:a Point a:a_mmz Q%i:@:uﬁ ”

anded millions of dollars from their townis inthe legal actions
w.rﬁn the ..,_no_...._nﬁﬁ___ for later lawsuits. Cities deny liabitity,

e

BN :.>rm... :

P STAFF WRITER

\NA POINT~The cities of Dana Point
-5an Clemente have been: flooded with -
i filed in the past week by homeown. -

emanding miltions of dollars in-dam-
and - alleging .that the eities  were

* responsible-for the massive Febru- |
Aive-oceanfront

indstide that claimec

sand threatens others,
14 Polnt alone was it with 29 claims,
ling 18 that ask for damages inexcess

niilion each, said Andy Anderson, the’

emergency services cogrdinator.

San_Clemente City: Adly, Jeffrey M,
Oderman said Tuesday that his-cily alse
received a number. of clalms from Hhonie-
owners; although he did oot know how
many.. .

Officials in. both communities called the
devastating glide unfortunaie, byt said. the

- oitieg are not: to’blame. The Feb, 22 slide
-destroyed: five bluff- lap hames: along La

Venitana, endangered 45 others and has Jofi
a 30-fool- pile of rubble. covering: & vital

ane-mite stretch of Paclfic Coast Highway,

which remains eloged (o ajl traffic.
The Bluff overlooking the highway is In
San Clemente, while beaghfront property

ea_oi.wm si: asthe .Zm.m#@ and adjacont’

- Were:an accident. wailing to happen, “The

_the work; the cities have undertaken slnce:.

Sauta Fe railroad tracks are within the city b Tt
timits of DanaPoiat: . S

o - Anderson.said the E&Q...»: ;m.m:nm area

flos Ang

geologic:struclure of the slope wag proneto

- Fatlure," ho zaid, -

‘Fhe claling, many-of them filed through  he tracks ‘have since  been
the office a.ﬁ.w.m:.cﬁmos;cnu@. Patrick B, gleared; but. -the cities are’ still |
Catalano, suggest that the cities “failed to- awditing -a Hoal engincering plan-
‘adequately:invesligate the- comlition of ihe an¢ - finding: from. the Fedoral
hillgide” and. installed waier systems: that Highway: Administration: to. clear

.”_mﬂw.w.._.,_z._a the ol and contribtited: Lo the- ‘Ahe -highway, which is a  vital
- glide.. D . o .

; R S evacuation route for the San Ony-
Oderman, Sair Clemente's attorney, said fre Nuglear Generating Station. .
the slide: was' cavsed 'in farge ‘parl by . 'The homeowners met with city,
‘excessive rain-fast winter; The Fity hes federal, state and Caltrans repre-
lested waler and scwer lines on the biuff sénlalives Monday ‘a1 Dana’ Point
top: un_u-. -@ﬂru. and. found n—..ﬁsqcu_nmgm——ﬂ ' Q_.w.mﬂ”_ to discuss the progress on
properly. . - o0 - the project, zaid James F. Hollo-
SUTICE el .,::..2.:...3&_ situation, bul. not way, San. Clemente’s director of
one the city feels il has a legal liabitity far,”  community development. Federal
Odermansaid. - LT N s will be used fo Slear the

The claina were filed Uis past week 10 - pign .y, but the nomeowners will
preserve Lheir legal rights to file damage )gve (g come up with some of their
suits. in the fulure, homeowners said. By. g00 money to restore their proper-
law, Hiomeowners have six months from a -yee Holioway said, -
shide date to file a claim or not kave any ~wljnder federal guidelines, the
legal recourse later, Andersangadd. mission i3 to clear the road and

Nat Rogers, a San Clemente homeowner ke it safe,” Holloway said, "But
whose property sits atop the La Ventana yhay doesn't mean building: baok
binff n—.—nn...e.ﬂhm. —.-.3.—..,n—mﬂﬂﬂ—._u~..n_m_=ﬂﬂaﬂ. __w-..ﬁmmn& ﬂwmawww.m properly for the sake Q—-
building back private property.”

_Holloway saidt the elaims were
discussed al the meeting “more or
less a3 an-aside Most of the
regidents were just. protecting
tliemselves by filing claims, Hollo-.

the slide. Bitt he wag forced o file a-clalm-
ta proteet himsel and: his property values,
he said. . : T
"With & deadline of six months, you
cither fite or you are s fool," ¢nid Rogers,
who has lived on the bluff for 17 years. way said: o

..fc.ﬂ‘.%ﬂm_ the ﬂ:mmm ‘have —wzu- sﬂﬂﬁ.—ﬁﬂmﬂn. B | ﬂﬂmﬂﬁwnﬂ—.—ﬁ. E—.-ﬁ.ﬂ@ —.—,—m.% are
and ought to be . commended. All: the’ coming from if they have dane this
agencies are working very hard not tohave o protect their rights down the
any lawsuits occur.” - :

dine Holloway said.
The landslide, which began alang the Holloway said the citles and the
Continued frem Bi

oﬁraq.uma:a_mugeni.as_usmE
-bluff's edge, spilied 75 feet down restore the hluffs using a combina-
,:_mE__a%u:._..,.a..ﬁmncnﬂ.m:mr.

tion of relaining. walls and under-
way anet the vailroad tracks, tem-

ground eables, He %&.FH_ to esti-
—uﬁ-.mu.w-% gzm all ﬂﬂgaﬂpm—_ and mate & €ost, GHF mw-.ﬁ it would
freight se”. ‘240 San Diego,

2 Cities Flood City Halls

Lk AL SO TE LR TR I

eles Times

probably be less than the $2.8 mi

‘lion price tag suggested fast mont!

“"IUs a very. complicaled deal
Holloway said. “All the salutio
turinedout 1o be leas.-than Ul
original estimates. But there is st
2 gap between. the preferred soh
tion and what the federal fundir

“would provide. We still need. |

figure out tiow to fill that gap.”

e




GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS |

- TEE_EARTH Trrwwonosy CORPIMATL OR Qate: July 31, 1986
i 4’7 Project No.: BE-820-01

’aul Gumzilﬁ- . mire qu; -

Senisr Enq:m"inq Cedlogiat Project qulaqllt

C.!.‘ [Pl

. ET(S ! fsacnanrs 2l 2.3 4.2)

2.t Objectives

t'ub‘}eces.ns of emr mloqia: imru:!gaainh Mere to! c'km:'a&

4 : o Lo
The site ia presently & producing oil fiale. Operation of e oil fieid
beqe'zj. in {933, ané since that time may' midificacions o the natuza‘ ‘surface

have re‘su.{iee km oil fieid cpezations, .Peremost mng thege mdi‘zcaticu{s
are pad and ﬁullinq pad excavar.ions. surface ané subsarface Pipelines -, :nd
as:bal‘; slcpe pxc:ect.{cm cz the mesa _bluff face. B deen rald LRE WAS exci-
vated in the 1560's in a nor.t:h-south trend along che ;astem side af mke
. Brudy azea as a pas-ible cxtumicn of Bnlbas Bwleva:d._ This eat is, pl zi~
ceulariv uu’ul to: 1n:erp:eting qeologic rehtians on kits. In ghiz :_'epar:.

it 15 referred to as the Baltos Boulevsrd cut T

2.3 ?:eviaqu_tnves:éhtiars
'?:;e&ious _i.wuziqu:icns. at the wWest ‘uupezt meta had ides tiﬂeé . Rvis
dence a'ﬁ-'ﬁni_:ir_sg ‘at  and Rear the W.N.0.C. property.  Guptiir and Resth
41981 :e‘;n’-':é'-é o‘f'set saua at t:!:,e ms; as. well 35 one location wherse
='1__a'ﬁ;'ma_d§ f:. 1 a,pgea:ad o be involved in. faulting. - R. Hiih:. of the Cali~
©. fetnia nivum of uines m& Gcol.agv. alsc mapped displacmnt.: in the pesa

sed:.mn:s along the SMH .kna Rivar nnd u the road cut alkong Superier Avenus

inzerpreced
(gersam\l mmmni:a:ion, 19867, rox r“’ Feport, we have in: e
whsuttace ﬁults to be related wo the un £au1ting.

4.2 bw.-ing au: tiele invqs.igatiun v iﬂcngiued namerous near-sucface
faulis in zne mesa escarpuat uong Balbos nmlm:d ;nd i.n trenches associ
ated with the Kot:h B:me: Splag ::ul:.. Pau.‘z.ts vers sasily identifiable

‘because =h¢ udmem:: are well-btddad‘nm mjnzu.y of :heu faults are hormel

faul‘.‘s vzt.‘z less than & inches cf. appaun: dip separatmn ;u- late Plexstecene

3




' \ DEEMED HAZARlEss'
_VIN.OLD_.F'AULT‘ ZONE.QSI;.IEEAGE b

sireet flaodin nﬂnm'mw:[si;des but £ longe: ~terni mb;emmmwnenmmﬁ
mkatgvﬁtcan i long : F rom Decaiber through

'The War_st Case
A mamlong iemnskohaturatq! '-m{ 3
that it willbe weakencd and later give way,

a:nmmeascfﬁm&oum;and-—espedau in
. coastal places such as Pacific Polisades, Mahnu,

usuai grmite bist cmnpacted earth,

lﬁemmmwﬁmﬂwmntercm seep
mwtmswauenypeof

‘@ The seepage can’ lwsenﬂuzsuﬂ

® in the kl, minor rains can méke the
weikened area vulngrable to 3 big siide.
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3300 Neuport Boulevard

Newport Beach, ng 3884
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Prepaced by:

I Park 2&3 Sulte. u.%
drvine, nﬂwﬁnqu-a 227148
(714) $53-0665 :

JBANNING

CONSTRUCTION HISTORY

c:%:.ﬁnm ,25_2 Faults are m voﬁ::m_
“threat in any area : Steve iu:ﬁ |
mo_msicm_a U.S. Qno_omau_ m:.dnw 1998.

Al

" stand. more atiout a fault that was

‘earthquakes;: including the Hectar _

ously uidentified faglts.

11 Eurthiguuke Center, “One possible
-} outcome of this research 15 thag

it we o not know ._EE inthe -

rcm >sw2mm @.. imes :oéﬁ NOvEMBER 1. 1w B13 A

.?m .E_.x _E been umgﬁznm; as
nmportant ‘because i helps under-

tiot known' o have: existed. Recent

Mine varthguake and the North-
ndge temblof. emanated from pres
“Prior 1o this work, most people
he Newport- “Inglewood
1ejpal source of seismme
Qrange County,”  smd -
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' Cstatewpe T
CALIFORNIA . NTERPRETIVE GUIDELINES

COASTAL COMMISSION AS OF DECEMBER 16, 1981
O Hhs 75@'0;753 pecple

T ®am: STABILITY OF ELUFFICP DEVELGRMENT

: o ~ f{adopted 5/3/17) _
Sooyiom 30853 of the 1976 Coastal Act provides that "New develog .
oshall: (1) Mininize risks to life gnd property in arsas of high
gealogic, flood and fire hazard; (2) Assure stability end structural
integrity, and neither creats nor coptribute significantly to erosion,
geologic instahitive or destruction of the site or swrounding area
or in any way require ‘the construction of protaciive devices that
o8 substantially alter natural Landforns along bluffs amd cliffsm,

and designed...to mimimize the alteraticn of nsbural landforms..,"
Alteration of «liffs and bluff tops, facss, or bases by excsvation or
other means should he winigized. C1iff retaining wall should be
allowed only to stabilize Slqpes-.;s ' o ‘

The spplicant for e permit for blufftop devélopment should be -
required to demonstrate that the ares of demomstration is stable K
for development and that -the development will fiot create a gealogic

ralusting the geologlc camditions of the site and the
o efenan e s Cevelopuent prepaved by a registered geologist or
professional civil enginser idth expertise in soils or foundation -
eaginsering, or by a certified engineering geologist, = .
(1) cLiff gecmetry and site ‘topography, extending the surveying work
beyond the site as needed to depict wnusual geomorphic conditions
that might affect the site; =~ . -~ - )

(2) historic, current and forseeable cliff erosion, including investi~
gation .of recorded land surveys and fax assessmert records in addition
o the use of historic meps and photographs wnere availzhle and
possible changes in shore configuration and sand transport; -

{3) geclogic comditions; incl scil, sediment and rock types

and charactexistics in additicn to structural features, such as
Sedding, joirks, and failter | o O bl ) .

(&) evidence of past or potenbial lamdslide conditions, the impli-
« cations of such conditions for the preposed development, and the X€
potentisl eifects of the cevelopment on landslide activity; -

. -(5)'_in;p‘ac-b-qf comstructicn activiiy on the stability of the site amd ..
(6) ground and surface water conditicns and verisztions ¢ inelindine
bydrologic changes caused by the developmert (i.e. introdustion of
sewage eifluent and imrization water to the ground water systen;
alterations in surface drzinggs}s : '

%0 ensure minimized erosion problems during and after construction
(f.e. landscaping and drainage desim);

(8) potentisl effects of seismic forces resulting frem 2 maseim *
eredible sarthquaks;



SWAP E | Technical Consuitation, Data Analysis and
T WM R | Litigation Support for the Environment
RECEIVED BY 3110 Main Street, Suite 205
PLANNING DEPARTMENT  Santa Monica, California 90405
Fax: (949) 717-0069

DEC 1—- 1 2009 Matt Hagemann

Tel: (949) 887-9013
Email: mhagemann{@swape com
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

December 10, 2009

Janet Johnson Brown

City of Newport Beach Planning Department
3300 Newport Blvd.

Newport Beach, CA 92658

Subject: Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report for the
proposed Sunset Ridge Park project

Dear Ms. Brown:

On behalf of the Banning Ranch Conservancy, we have reviewed the 2009 Draft
Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the proposed Sunset Ridge Park project
(“Project site™), located just northwest of the intersection of Superior Avenue and Pacific
Coast Highway in the City of Newport Beach, California. The Project site is described in
the DEIR as follows (p. 3-1):

The Project site encompasses approximately 18.9 acres. Approximately 13.7 acres
are located within the incorporated boundary of the City of Newport Beach (City),
and approximately 5.2 acres are in unincorporated Orange County within the
City’s adopted Sphere of Influence, as approved by the Local Agency Formation
Commission of Orange County.

The comments below address what we believe to be shortcomings in DEIR Section 4.9,
Hazards and Hazardous Materials.

1. The DEIR fails to identify an oil well at the 13.7-acre portion of the Project site

The DEIR states (p. 4.9-1):

No past or present oil field activities have occurred on the 13.7-acre portion of the
Project site.



The DEIR further states (p. 3-3):

Exhibit 3-4, Oil Operations, depicts areas of the Project site that have previously
been in oil operations.

Contrary to these findings in the DEIR, we mapped an abandoned well within the 13.7-
acre portion of the Project site using a map available online from the California Division
of Oil Gas and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR).' The map we prepared, shown below,
- shows the location of the well, identified as “T.S. Gesell 1,” to be within the area of the
park that is proposed for a soccer field.

{_1| Approximate Project Boundary

g i i = < b
Figure prepared from Exhibit 3-3 of the DEIR and DOGGR map

The DEIR fails to describe this presence of the well and the well is not mapped on

“Exhibit 3-4 to the DEIR. The status code in the DOGGR database associated with the
well is “004 — buried idle.” No records available at the DOGGR website show the well to
have been abandoned.

! fip://ftp.consrv.ca.gov/pub/oil/maps/dist 1/136/Map136.pdf




Recommendation: The DEIR should be revised to identify the location of the oil well
identified in the DOGGR map and as described in the DOGGR database. As
recommended below, a study should be prepared to include the assessment of the
condition of the well and provisions for proper abandonment, if necessary, to ensure
adequate mitigation of potential health risks to construction workers and park goers.

2. Environmental conditions at the 13.7-acre portion of the Project site have been
inadequately assessed

Field surveys and the review of available documents, conducted under the supervision of
a licensed professional, were not conducted for the 13.7 acre portion of the Project site to
support the preparation of the DEIR. For the 13.7-acre parcel of the Project site, the
DEIR evaluates potential hazardous materials issues only on the basis of a report a report
known as an Environmental Data Resources Radius Report. On the basis of the EDR
report, the DEIR concludes (p. 4.9-2):

The EDR Report identifies sites with known or potential environmental issues
related to hazardous materials or wastes within a two-mile radius of the Project
site based on a search of federal, State, local, tribal, and other databases. The
Project site was not listed on any of the databases searched by EDR.

The EDR reports are computer generated and are prepared from automated searches of
environmental agency databases. They are commonly used as a tool for inclusion in what
are known as Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESA) which include field
surveys. The DEIR concludes only that the Project site was not listed on any agency
databases but the DEIR fails to include an assessment of potential hazardous conditions
at the Project site that is based on the judgment of a licensed professional from review of
field conditions and a review of available documents. The failure to include the location
of the oil well on the 13.7-acre portion of the Project site shows that the analysis of the
hazardous waste conditions at the site to be inadequate and underscores the need for a
more thorough assessment.

We note that a Phase T ESA Update” and a Phase IT ESA? (to have included soil
sampling) have been prepared to include the 5.2-acre portion of the Project site that is
part of the former Newport Banning Ranch property; however, the Phase I ESA Update
and Phase II ESA did not include the 13.7-acre parcel of the Project site (see figure

- below).

2 Draft Phase 1 Environmental Site Update, Newport Banning Ranch, April 16, 2008
* Site Investigation, Newport Banning Ranch, November 2001
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Figure prepared from Exhibit 3-3 of the DEIR and boundary of Phase I and Phase II studies

Recommendation: The DEIR should be revised to incorporate the findings of a Phase I
ESA conducted on the 13.7-acre parcel of the Project site. A Phase I ESA is necessary
because of the presence of an abandoned oil well on the 13.7-acre parcel of the Project
site, a condition that was not recognized in the DEIR, and because of the extensive oil
field development on the adjacent Banning Ranch property. The condition of the “T.S.
Gesell 17 oil well should be a specific area of inquiry in the Phase I ESA along with the
need for any soil or vapor sampling in a Phase II ESA that may be necessary to properly
assess any potential health impacts to construction workers and park visitors, The
preparation of the Phase I and the Phase Il on the 13.7-acre parcel of the Project site -
should be completed for inclusion in a revised DEIR to ensure adequate disclosure of
potential hazardous waste issues and to ensure proper mitigation.

3. Cleanup of soils in the 5.2-acre area of the Project Site on the Banning Ranch has
not been documented

The DEIR states, with respect to the 5.2-acre area of the Project Site on the Banning
Ranch property (p. 4.9-6):

there are active oil operations on the Newport Banning Ranch property, including
two abandoned oil well sites and oil field access roads that are located on the
western portion of the Project site in the vicinity of the proposed access road.




There are also two abandoned well sites located within the area of the proposed
haul road and export soil sites on the Newport Banning Ranch property. The oil
wells have been abandoned and soil around the wells were cleaned (Klancher,
Aera Energy, 2009). However, the oil field access roads in these areas may
contain gravel, crude oil hydrocarbons, tank bottoms, or other features that were
used in the past as road base materials associated with oil field operations. These
materials are similar to asphalt in character and quality (i.e., containing aggregate
in a hydrocarbon binder).

The reference cited, Klancher, Aera Energy, 2009, was obtained from the City of
Newport Beach and reviewed for the preparation of this comment. The reference is a
thread of email correspondence between the City of Newport Beach, the developer and
the consultants on the DEIR. In contrast to the above-cited statement in the DEIR that
the “soil around the wells were cleaned” (sic), one email* states only with respect to the
abandoned wells:

While all the known active pipes were removed when these wells were abandoned
there could be older pipe and remnants remaining within a few feet of the surface
that are not on any current records. Also, while the records and aerial photos do
not show that any oil sumps existed within this area there may be small isolated
areas of crude oil remnants/impacts remaining near surface from past operations.
While the likelihood of these events in this area is low, they are not uncommon in
older oil fields.

Another email’ states:

We did have a request earlier for some basic remediation info around two wells
on our property that are near the park site - because they would be in the access
road area. [ believe we already gave them some feedback and have not heard
anything back so I am not working on anything additional. Let me know if you
can get more specific info on what they are lacking or now requesting.

Contrary to the claim in the DEIR, no discussion of soil cleanup in the area of the
abandoned wells is included in the email correspondence provided by the City in
response to our request for the reference that was cited in the DEIR on p. 4.9-6
(Klancher, Aera Energy, 2009). The entire email correspondence is included as
Attachment 1.

We also reviewed additional documents cited in the DEIR and obtained from the City,

- including a 2001 Phase II ESA and a 2008 Phase 1 ESA update for any information about
cleanup of soils in the vicinity in the abandoned wells as claimed in the DEIR on p. 4.9-6
and as cited above. We found no reference to soil cleanup in the 5.2-acre area of the
Project Site on the Banning Ranch property.

* November 10, 2009 email from Dana Privitt, BonTerra Consulting, to Janet Brown, City of Newport
Beach
> August 25, 2009 email from MJ Kancher, Aera Energy, to Maurice White.



Finally, we note this statement in the DIER with respect to the cleanup of soils with the
abandoned wells (DEIR, p. 4.9-3):

The oil wells have been abandoned as part of the abandonment and remediation
program at Newport Banning Ranch known as the Environmental Restoration
Plan (ERP), which began during the 1990s in order to abandon the least
productive wells at that time. As part of this effort, the ERP was developed to
cleanup soils associated with abandoned oil wells (Klancher, Aera Energy, 2009).

Again, no discussion of soil cleanup is provided in the email correspondence that was
provided by the City in request for the reference in the DEIR (Klancher, Aera Energy,
2009) and no mention of the ERP is made in the emails.

Recommendation: A revised DEIR should be prepared to include a report, prepared by a
licensed professional, to document cleanup of the soils in the area of the abandoned wells
and oil field access roadways on 5.2-acre area of the Project site on the Newport Banning
Ranch property to ensure protection of construction workers and the safety of park
visitors. ‘

Sincerely,

7// / | / {///5/%&/&4//4/@4____—;—

Matt Hagemann, P.G.



Attachment 1
DEIR Citation, p. 4.9-6: Klancher, Aera Energy, 2009

Obtained from the City of Newport Beach, November 23, 2009



Brown, Janet

i N— _____ T A
From: Dana Privitt [DFrivitt@bonterraconsulting.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 10, 2009 4:56 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Cc: Kim Quinn; Mike Mahler; Susan Hori

Subject: Fwd: Newport Banning - Impact area from Sunset Ridge Park work
Attachments: DOC PDF

>>> "Klancher MJ (Michael) at Aera" <MJKlancher(@aeraenergy.com> 9/3/2009 5:37 PM >>>

Dana,

As you requested, | reviewed the area you had outlined as being within the grading, haul road, and
dirt stockpile sites for the Sunset Ridge Park. Aftached is a graphic of that area over a map showing
the location of the oil operation wells, roads, etc. There are no active oil operations in this area
though there are abandoned wells and oil field access/surveillance roads.

| highlighted in yellow those oil field access roads that are within this area as they may still contain
gravel, crude oil hydrocarbons, tank bottoms, etc used in the past as road base materials. Please
note the location of well #313 as being right on the line of your internal area that | assume is not
graded. This well and wellpad is up on a higher elevation area - the well was abandoned in 1992
with the top of pipe about &' below surface. If this area is cut/graded lower than &' the casing pipe
would be left sticking up in the air and would have to be lowered to remain below surface. Note that
wells #132 and 133 are also within the designated area - the weli casing top of these wells sits
approximately 8' below surface. Any alterations to the casing of abandoned welis must be approved
beforehand by the Califarnia Department of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) and any
damage to an abandoned well casing would require repair, testing and re-approval of the DOGGR

also. if infill areas, the tops of the wells casings are required to be raised to remain within 6 to 10" of
surface.

While all the known active pipes were removed when these wells were abandoned there could be
older pipe and remnants remaining within a few feet of the surface that are not on any current
records. Also, while the records and aerial photos do not show that any oil sumps existed within this
area there may be small isolated areas of crude oil remnants/impacts remaining near surface from

past operations. While the likelihood of these events in this area is low, they are not uncommaon in
older oil fields.

Please give me a call with any further questions. | would be glad to assist further as needed in the
future.

Michael

Michael Klancher
Aera Energy
(714) 577-9276

-—--Original Message---—

From: Dana Privitt [mailto:DPrivitt@bonterraconsulting.com}
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 1:31 PM

To: Michael Mohler; Debby Linn



Ce: Kiancher M (Michael) at Aera; Kim Quinn; Janet Brown; Eric Smatstig; ‘MariceWhite'
Subject: RE: Banning - Abandoned Wells @ Sunset Ridge Park

[ have atiached an exhibit that shows the limits of grading for Sunset Ridge Park: park site, road, and dirt
stockpile sites (with associated haul road). I need to know if there are any oil ficld-related facilities within this
area: oil wells, infrastructure, etc. that would need to be removed, abandoned, remediated, other as a part of the
park projcct. While I understand that some of the park project is on NBR property, we have to treat each project
(Sunset Ridge Park and NBR) separately for purposes of the CEQA analysis. Any information would be
appreciated.

Thank you,
Dana

>>> Michael Mohler <mohler@brooks-street.com> 8/25/2009 12:16 PM >>>
Dana,

Please take a look below. Are the two wells the ones referred to as "in the access road area™? If 8o, then: Michael: |
believe Dana wants to understand the qualification on the abandonment of these two wetls: i.e., 1) performed under what
standards; 2) will there be addilional work in the future, etc. :

Michael A. Mahler

Brooks Street

Newport Banning Ranch LLC
1300 Quail Street, Suite 100
Newport Beach CA 92660

P. 949.833.0222

F: 949.833.1960

C: 940.439.6630
mohler{@brooks-street.com

www.brooks-street.com

From: Klancher M) {Michael) at Aera [mailto:MJKlancher@aeraenergy.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 10:54 AM

To: 'Marice White'

Ce: Michael Mohler

Subject: RE: Banning - Abandoned Wells @ Sunset Ridge Park

Marice,

Not sure what this is. According to state records there was only one well on the Sunset Ridge site
and it does not appear that it was ever produced. We have no information on this well as it was not
associated with our property or partners - we are not pursuing anything on this.

We did have a request earlier for some basic remediation info around two wells on our property that
are near the park site - because they would be in the access road area. | believe we already gave
them some feedback and have not heard anything back so | am not working on anything additional.
Let me know if you can get more specific info on what they are lacking or now requesting.

Thanks,
Michael



Michael Klancher

Aerg Energy
{714) 577.9276

--—-Qrigina) Message-----

From: Marice White [mailto:Marice@SchubertFlintPA.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2009 9:27 AM

To: Klancher M1 (Michael) at Aera

Cc: Mike Mohler

Subject: Barnning ~ Abandoned Wells @ Sunset Ridge Park

Yesterday at our meeting with the city/Bonterra team a request for data on the abandoned weils over on the fulure Sunset
Ridge Park site came up. They need data/info for the park CEQA process on the wells — ! think there are two?

Mike can weigh in on the details and timing for the response,
mw

Marice H. White

Vice President & Managing Director
Schubert Flint Public Affairs

2020 Main Street, Suite 1160
Irvine, CA 92614

(949) 336-4500

{949) 336-4501, fax

(949) 433-4261, cell
www.schubertflintpa.com

We Deliver Results!
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Brown, Janet

From: White, Kathy — WW Acct Mgr-Corp Accts-- FTA [kathy.white@fedex.com]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2008 4:50 PM

To: Don Bruner; Brown, Janet

Cc: urryk@pfm.com; Daigle, Leslie; Kiff, Dave; Rosansky, Steven; Selich, Edward; Gardner,
Nancy; Henn, Michael; don2webb@earthlink.net

Subject: RE: Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Review of Biological Resources issues

Ms. Brown, please note that | concur completely, with Mr. Bruner and want to be entered into the record.
Thanks, kw

From: Don Bruner [mailto:don_bruner@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 3:10 PM

To: jbrown@newportbeachca.gov _

Cc: urryk@pfm.com; lesliejdaigle@aol.com; dkiff@city.newport-beach.ca.us; parahdigm@aol.com;
edselich@roadrunner.com; gardnerncy@aol.com; mfhenn@verizon.net; don2webb@earthlink.net
Subject: Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Review of Biological Resources Issues

Dear Ms. Brown:

Piease enter the below mentioned comments regarding the Hamilton Biological Report dated November
10, 2009 and the DEIR for Sunset Ridge Park Project into the record.

The attached Biological Letter Report refers to information that the indicates the DEIR does

not present the minimal standard report including where members of the public are having to point out
the existence of extensive wetlands, the apparent illegality of mowing native plant plant communities that
are designated as critical habitat for a listed species, the occurrence of the same listed species in areas
the DEIR deems unoccupied, the suppressed or ignored results of previous survey efforts of the project
site, and many other basic facts that the EIR preparer has either overlooked or misinterpreted, always in
the client's favor the City of Newport Beach.

On behalf of the Banning Ranch Conservancy, Hamilton Biclogical, Inc., reviewed the Draft EIR for
the proposed Sunset Ridge project and on November 10, 2009, submited the attached Biological
Letter Report to you with his review comments on Appendix E to the Sunset Ridge DEIR (BonTerra’s
biological technical report). As part of the review, Mr. Hamilton visited the project site on the
afternoons of November 4 and 6, 2009. All photos included in the letter were taken on those two
days. During the course of these two visits Mr. Hamilton walked the entire City parcel and looked
out onto the Newport Banning Ranch parcel from public lands to the east. Mr. Hamilton took
samples of some wetland plants to botanist David Bramiet for identification.

STMMARY & CONCLUSION (COPIED FROM THE LETTER REPORT)

As documented herein, the biological resources section of the Sunset Ridge DEIR does not reflect the best
available science and is severely deficient in many ways:

. Numerous plant communities are incorrectly mapped and classified, including the failure to identify one
or more obvious wetland areas covering approximately 0.7 acre. All of the DEIR’s errors in plant
community mapping are made in the direction of under-representing native communities and overstating
the extent of ruderal or other communities that the EIR preparer considers to be of low biological
sensitivity.

. The compendium of plant species identified by the EIR preparer on the project site does not include
numerous species that are conspicuous on the site, most of which are obligate or facultative wetland
indicator species. These include Emory Baccharis (Baccharis emoryi), Marsh Fleabane (Pluchea
odorata), Salt Heliotrope (Heliotropium curassavicum), Spike Bentgrass (4grostis exarata), spike-rush
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(Eleocharis sp.), Rabbitfoot Grass (Polypogon monspeliensis), Narrowleaf Cattail (Typha angustifolia),
and American Tule (Scirpus americanus).

. The compendium of wildlife species identified by the EIR preparer on the project site does not include
the Side-blotched Lizard (Uta stansburiana), which is ubiquitous on the site. The failure to record this
species during the many surveys that were conducted is nearly as surprising as the failure to detect the
site’s extensive wetlands.

. The DEIR’s evaluations and findings about the California Gnatcatcher and its habitat usage on the
project site are inconsistent with the substantial body of scientific literature concerning this federally
listed species and its habitat requirements. The DEIR states that various scrub communities on the project
“would not be considered utilized by the gnatcatcher” even though these areas contain the Primary
Constituent Elements of California Gnatcatcher critical habitat. During just two brief afternoon visits I
observed one or more pairs of California Gnatcatchers foraging within three areas of coastal scrub on the
project site that the EIR preparer characterized as being unsuitable for the species.

o The DEIR states that 3.64 acres of disturbed encelia scrub that lies within designated critical habitat for
the California Gnatcatcher is “regularly mowed for fuel modification and weed abatement purposes,” but
fails to inform the public (a) that California Encelia is not a “weed;” (b) that the Orange County Fire
Authority expressly allows California Encelia to remain “in all fuel modification wet and dry zones in all
locations;” (¢) that mowing of California Encelia extends as much as 570 feet away from any structure
that might require fire protection; and (d) that the City has not consulted with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service to determine whether mowing of encelia scrub at this location would represent a violation of the
federal Endangered Species Act. Only by ignoring these relevant facts can the DEIR justify its finding
that 3.64 acres of disturbed encelia scrub may be graded without resulting in any significant biological
impacts.

. After failing to disclose the positive results of 2008 surveys for the Burrowing Owl at Newport Banning
Ranch, the EIR preparer characterized the project site’s shortgrass grasslands as being only marginally
suitable for Burrowing Owls, citing their own negative survey results in 2009. Applying the DEIR s logic,
a project proponent could simply keep hiring consultants to conduct surveys until negative results were
achieved, either by the consultant’s negligence or by the species occurring on the site only during certain
years or seasons. By ignoring all previous survey results, the desired finding of no significant impact
could be made.

. The EIR preparer fails to recognize that dumping 34,000 cubic yards of fill from the park site into 4.6
acres of shortgrass grassland habitat, together with the associated construction of a new haul road to the
dumping sites, would degrade habitat suitability for Burrowing Owls and many other grassland-dependent
species that currently use these grasslands in abundance. In the project vicinity during the late 1980s,
severe habitat degradation of precisely this type occurred at Fairview Park.

o The DEIR’s characterization of the site’s grasslands as having “low biological value,” and the DEIR’s
conclusion that “they may occasionally be used by native species” are not based in fact. It is plain to see
that the grassiands in question are teaming with native wildlife of many different species.

. The Cactus Wren was documented using habitats on the project site in 1994, and some large cactus
remains in this area, so it is erroneous for the DEIR to conclude that “Suitable habitat for this subspecies
(i.e., cactus) is not present on the Project site.”

The standard under which CEQA operates is that impact analyses must be made using the best available
scientific information, including consideration of the results of other biological surveys conducted at the project
site and in nearby areas. The Sunset Ridge DEIR falls far short of this minimal standard, to the point where
members of the public are having to point out the existence of extensive wetlands, the apparent illegality of
mowing native plant communities that are designated as critical habitat for a listed species, the occurrence of
the same listed species in areas the DEIR deems unoccupied, the suppressed or ignored results of previous
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survey efforts on the project site, and many other basic facts that the EIR preparer has either overlooked or
misinterpreted, always in their client’s favor.

In cases such as this one, where project proponent also serves as the CEQA Lead Agency for the project, it is
important that the public be assured that the Lead Agency and its consultants are not violating the public trust to
serve their own, narrowly defined interests. The errors and unfounded analyses in this DEIR are of sufficient
scope and magnitude that they call into question the basic competence of the EIR preparer and the impartiality
and scientific validity of the CEQA document’s findings and conclusions. For example, the public can have no
confidence that project biologists conducted competent surveys for the Burrowing Owl, a cryptic species, when
those same biologists were unable to identify Side-blotched Lizards or extensive wetlands that include large
areas of mud, standing water, and cattails, as well as numerous other obligate wetland plants. In my opinion, the
biological surveys must be repeated by a third-party consultant (other than me) that would be acceptable to the
Banning Ranch Conservancy. The revised biological resources section of the DEIR should then be recirculated
for another round of public review and comment.

I appreciate the opportunity to review the Sunset Ridge Draft EIR on behalf of the Banning Ranch
Conservancy. Please provide any responses to these comments to me at the address specified on my letterhead.
You may send e-mail to robb@hamiltonbiological.com.

Sincerely,

&

Robert A. Hamilton
President, Hamilton Biological, Inc.



Brown, Janet

From: don skrede [donskrede@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 3:29 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: RE: Draft Environmental Impact Report Sunset Ridge Park

December 11, 2009

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner

City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard

P.O.Box 1768

Newport Beach, Ca 92658-8915

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report -~ Sunset Ridge Park
Dear Ms. Brown

I need to comment on two specific issues that are involved with this Environmental Impact
Report for Sunset Ridge Park:

First, is the concern about the access road to the park through Banning Ranch. It appears that the Banning
Ranch development group will allow

an easement through their property, only if it conforms to their plans to develop this area.

Why else would this roadway go a quarter of a mile into Banning Ranch and cut back at

a severe angle to enter the park, if they didn't feel it was already part of their plans?

There is already a service road that enters the park area from PCH to the purposed parking

area. This would involve a smaller degree of easement into Banning Ranch, and leave Sunset Ridge Park
project independent, no matter what happens with Banning Ranch.

Secondly, is the issue of the contaminated soil that may be involved with both areas, Banning Ranch and the
Sunset Ridge land. Imoved to Newport Crest in 2000, and my unit borders on the Banning Ranch land. When
I first moved there, the chain-link fence

that seperates the two properties, had a sign attached that warned of the contaminated

soil,and the cancer it could cause. Since nothing has been done to clean this soil, the

health risks could be great, if this development does go forward. Since I moved to Newport

Crest, the sign has blown off the fence, but I kept the sign. I hope this won't be a bad reminder of not taking
care of the contamination issue before we proceed.

"Don Skrede
25 Ima Loa Court
Newport Beach Ca



Brown, Janet

From: E [gzxmp@yahoo.com]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 11:04 AM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: Comment regarding the Sunset Ridge Park EIR

Dear Janet Brown,

We'd appreciate it very much if you could include the following comment regarding the Sunset Ridge Park EIR
in the records:

* We strongly oppose the proposed road through the park leading up to the Banning Ranch area.
Sincerely,
V. & B. Jones

Torrance, CA




Brown, Janet

From: Terry Koken [tkoken@att.net]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 11:16 AM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: Comments on the Draft Environmental impact Report for Sunset Ridge Park Project

Janet Johnson Brown

City of Newport Beach Planning Dept.
3300 Newport Blvd.

Newport Beach, CA 92658

This is clearly a land-grab designed to make an end-run around the controversy over Banning Ranch's proposed
use as parkland. We have here a trumped-up situation artificially manufactured to "require" a four-lane road
through the ranch because it is "the only feasible alternative”. I have heard far better arguments from my
children when they were five or six as to why I should buy them candy.

This must be considered in context.

I would also highly recommend that a close look be taken at just who would benefit monetarily from this
project... Perhaps a few termites would fall out of the paperwork as a consequence of such scrutiny.

Terrell E. Koken
1778 Kenwood
Costa Mesa, CA



Brown, Janet

From: Sinacori, Mike

Sent: Monday, November 23, 2009 4:09 PM
To: ‘Piotr Pramowski'

Cc: Brown, Janet

Subject: RE: sunset ridge park question

Hello Mr. Pramowski,

In our current plans, there will be no access from that location. The closest access point will be at Superior just south of
Ticonderoga.

Mickul]. Sinacori, P.E.

Assistant City Engineer

City of Newport Beach

Phore: 949-644-3342 * Fax; $49-644-3308 * Cell: 949-795-8948
Email Msinacori@newportbeachce.gov

Public Works Departmenr ~ A Well-Engineered Mackine
Provecting and providing quality public improvements and services

From: Piotr Pramowski [mailto:pramowski@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, November 23, 2009 3:49 PM

To: Sinacori, Mike

Subject: sunset ridge park question

Mike,

I am looking forward to the new Sunset Ridge Park. I live at 8 Nautical Mile Dr. Newport Beach. Can you tell
me if there are any plans or will there be a way to access the park (even a walking trail) from 15th street and
Manrovia?

Thanks for your time,
Piotr Pramowski



Brown, Janet

From: Sinacori, Mike

Sent; Monday, November 23, 2009 4:09 PM
To: 'Piotr Pramowski'

Cc: Brown, Janet

Subject: RE: sunset ridge park question

Heilo Mr. Pramowski,

In our current plans, there will be no access from that location. The closest access point will be at Superior just south of
Ticonderoga.

Michael ]. Sinacori, P.E.

Assistant City Engineer

City of Newport Beach

Phone: 949-644-3342 * Fax: 949-644-3308 * Ceil: 949-795-8948
Email: Msinacori@newportbeachca gov

Fublic Works Department ~ A Well~Engineered Machine
Frofecting and providing quality public improvements and services

From: Piotr Pramowski [mailto:pramowski@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, November 23, 2009 3:49 PM

To: Sinacori, Mike

Subject: sunset ridge park question

Mike,

I am looking forward to the new Sunset Ridge Park. 1 live at 8 Nautical Mile Dr. Newport Beach. Can you tell
me if there are any plans or will there be a way to access the park (even a walking trail) from 15th street and
Manrovia?

Thanks for your time,
Piotr Pramowski



Brown, Janet

From: Brown, Janet

Sent: Monday, November 09, 2009 11:11 AM

To: Dana Privitt; "Kim Quinn'

Cc: Sinacori, Mike

Subject: FW: Sunset Ridge Park

Attachments: Bike racks.JPG; Colored bike lanes.JPG; 28th-Street-bike-racks.jpg; Unacceptable bike
racks.JPG

FYI1, although | don’t think this qualifies as comments to the DEIR.

Janet Johnson Brown
Associate Planner

City of Newport Beach

(949) 644-3236
Jbrown@newportbeachca.qov

From: Frank Peters [mailto:fxpeters@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, November 09, 2009 8:34 AM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: Sunset Ridge Park

Hi Janet,
I saw the front page story on Sunset Ridge Park in the Daily Pilot. May I share a comment:
As a member of the new Bike Safety Committee, I propose that the road entrance to the park be developed with

bike paths, perhaps separated from the roadway and away from any roadside parallel parking. See attached
'Colored bike lanes' from the LA Bicycle plan.

Also, bicycle racks: LA and Huntington Beach have this right and we don't. See photo of 28th Street bike racks,
attached, versus LA's inverted U bicycle racks.

Thanks for listening and good luck with the project.

Frank

Chairman Emeritus, Tech Coast Angels
(949) 673-5022 studio

(949) 422-1749 mobile

Skype: fxpeters
http:/twitter.com/FrankPetersShow
hitp://theFrankPetersShow.com
http://AfterTheCottage.com




Rack Dimensions: 42.83" high by 30" long.
Construction: 2 38" x 2* x 188" wall single Schedule 40
ASTM A52 Ghesl pipe, constructed of 2 single 180 degres

berd.

Base Plate will be consiructed of ASTH AdG with 5 thickness
of 38" and will be welded orto the steel pipe. The base plate
shoudd be welded to #he steel pipe and be consirosied to
raceive arounting hardware with three 050" dametsr holes at
120 degress of gzeh plale.
Mounting Hardweare: Mushroon: Head, Stainless Steel Spiks.
2 W lang by ¥ diamater or squivaient vandal resistant
hiardware: Unacceptable fasieners insluds "Thraaded Spike”
or anything that eortains sharp edges or can b vandalizer,
Coating Miaterial Finish: bong wearing, mildew and ultrsviclet
£ay resistant costing made of polyester, polyving,
thermopdasie or THIC Powder Coafing, Tosted inthe faciony
pricr 1o delivary. Any damaged surfsce area nesulted from the
Contractor's operation shal be repaired with spproved
meaterizls in accordance to the mamufaciurer's specifications.

These racks are.a comwnan existing fasiity found in marny
areas in Los Angeles. Care should be tskén to ersure that
thay are piaced and instalfed comectiy,
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Bicycle Lane Width:
& rindreure and T mammum. (2ee seclions Chapter 1 and
§.4.3 for more detailed dissussion of bicydle lane widths.}

#&ontrasting eolor for the paving of bioycle lanes can also be

applied to costinuous sections of roatweys. Thess siualions

help to betier dafine rogd spabe dedicaied to bivyolists and

mizke e roadway appear narower 1o defvers reselting in

beneficial speed reductions. _

Cofored bioycle fanes require addifonat oost o install and

maintain. Technigues inchude;

®  Paint — less durable and can be slippery when wet

s  Colored asphatt — coloned medium inasphalt during
construction — mrost durable.

¢ Dolored and fextured sheets of aondic epowy

coating * This treatment 15 not currently present in any State of
o Feders! design standards
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Exampiss of infericr Bioyrie racks abound. The wse of unacoepiable bioydle parking fadiities can dizcourage bioydling. Racks
with the following charasierdstios should not be emplayed:

«  Zunport bioyeles 5t 1 point of condact;

*  Suppert bicyeles by one whael;

+  Allow bicydies 1o fall which bends the wheel and blocks the pedestian right-of-way;
s Has sharp edges that can be hazardous to pedesinans,

¢ Buspends bicyole in the air in any weay.

Examples of unaccepiable bioycle rmicks.
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Brown, Janet

From: Alford, Patrick

Sent: Meonday, November 02, 2009 3:11 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: FW: Contact the City from NewportBeachCA.gov

From: Jackson, Marilee

Sent: Monday, November 02, 2009 3:11 PM

To: Woad, Sharon; Alford, Patrick

Subject: FW: Contact the City from NewportBeachCA.gov

for the record ...

Marilee Jackson, PIO

City of Newport Beach
3300 Newport Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92663

mijackson@newportbeachca.gov
949-644-3031

From: Lisa Lawrence [mailto:IMawrence@prodigy.net]
Sent: Monday, November 02, 2009 3:09 PM

To: Jackson, Marilee

Subject: Contact the City from NewportBeachCA.gov

To Newport Beach City Council and City Planners,

After reviewing the Sunset Ridge Park plans, I think it is wonderful to keep the park as open space as planned. I
don't understand why a road extending off PCH that goes into Banning Ranch is included? All looks well and
fine, just omit that road. '

Keep it all as open space.

Thank you!

Lisa Lawrence

(949)631-4073

Irlawrence(@prodigy.net




Brown, Janet

From: Don Bruner [don_bruner@hotmail.com]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 1:68 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Cc: Curry, Keith; Daigle, Leslie; Kiff, Dave; Rosansky, Steven; Selich, Edward; Gardner, Nancy;
Henn, Michael, don2webb@earthlink.net

Subject: FW. Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Comment II}

Dear Ms. Brown:

T am in total agreement with Bruce Bartram attached December 11, 2009 email and his November 9,
2009 email regarding the DEIR for Sunset Ridge Park.

Please enter this comment regarding the DEIR for Sunset Ridge Park Project into the record.

Don Bruner
11 Serena Ct,
Newport Beach, CA

On Fri, 12/%11/09, Bruce Bartram <b.bartram@verizon.net> wrote:

From: Bruce Bartram <b.bartram@verizon.net>

Subject: Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Comment IIT

To: "Brown, Janet" <JBrown@newportbeachca.gov>

Cc: "Terry Welsh" <terrymwelsh@hotmail.com>, slgenis@stanfordalumni.org, jtmansfield@ca.rr.com,
mezzohiker@msn.com, dkoken@hmausa.com, marktabbert@sbcglobal.net,
steveray4surfcity@hotmail.com, jenniferfrutig@aol.com, knelson@web-conferencing-central.com,
greenpl@cox.net, jonfox7@yahoo.com, evenkeeld@sbcglobal.net, jimcassidy52@earthlink.net,
jamesrquigg@yahoo.com, techcowboy@ca.rr.com, margaret.royall@gmail.com, cmcevoy@dusd.net,
jessp77@gmail.com, bmiserv@juno.com, nopc@sbcglobal.net, christopherbunyan@yahoo.com,
 susantheresalee@msn.com, "Ginny Lombardi" <ginnylombardi@yahoo.com>, "Gary Garber"
<garbergary@yahoo.com>, "Robb Hamilton" <robb@hamiltonbiological.com>

Date: Friday, December 11, 2009, 10:36 AM

December 11, 2008

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR)
for Sunset Ridge Park Project Comment Il

Dear Ms. Brown:

A review of Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 6.0 Alternatives to the Proposed Project reveals that, except for
Alternatives A-No Project and B-Alternative Site, the Alternatives listed presuppose the need for on-site parking. With the
on-site parking comes the need for the accompanying access road whether from West Coast Highway through Banning
Ranch property or, as is perfunctorily discussed in the Superior Avenue Access Road Alternative, from Superior

Avenue through City owned property. In rejecting this alternative is stated that "[T]his alternative would reduce the amount
of active park facilities that would be provided by the proposed Project in order to accommodate the access road on this
site.”



What is not discussed in any of the Alternatives is that the City of Newport Beach has no requirement that City parks must
provide off-street parking. As stated in Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 4.3 Traffic and Circulation Pg. 4.3-16
"[T)he City's Zoning Code (Chapter 20.66.030 Off-Street Parking and Loading Spaces Required) does not specify a
parking rate for city parks,but rather indicates that the parking requirement for Park and Recreation Facilities would be 'As
specified by Use Permit." This no on-site parking requirement obviously gives the City needed flexibility in providing park
facilities. A survey of City parks reveals many examples of no on-site parking facilities being provided. These include such
active City parks such as Irvine Terrace Park and Bob Henry Park as well as passive parks such as Castaways Park Yet,
no discussion of this fact occurs anywhere in Section 8.0 Project Alternatives.

What makes this omission so egregious is the exclusion from any analysis in the DEIR of the existing City-owned 60 plus
space parking lot located at Superior Avenue and PCH directly across from the proposed park site. The parking lot is
clearly depicted in Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 3.0 Project Description Conceptual Site Plan Exhibit 3-9 and
DEIR Section 4.2 Aesthetics Site Constraints Exhibit 4.2-1,Yet the existence of this facility is nowhere discussed DEIR
Section 3.0 Project Description. Interestingly, the vacant property adjacent to the parking lot in Exhibit 3-9 is listed as for
"Future Park Development." This indicates its City ownership and availability for provision of additional parking spaces. In
DEIR Section 4.3 Traffic and Circulation Pg. 4.3-16 it is stated that the parking requirement for the proposed Sunset Ridge
Park would be "96 spaces." It is submitted that expansion of the existing City-owned Superior Avenue and PCH parking
lot could provide the necessary 96 parking spaces. Whether this could be an environmentally, let alone economically,
superior alternative to the proposed Sunset Ridge Park on-site parking and the necessary access road should have been
discussed but is not.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15126.6(a) and (b) provide guidance on the scope of alternatives to
a proposed project that must be evaluated. The CEQA Guidelines state:

(2) An EIR shall describe a range of reasonable alternatives to the project, or to the location of the project, which would feasibly attain
most of the basic objectives of the project but would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project, and
evaluate the comparative merits of the alternatives. An EIR need not consider every conceivable alternative to a project. Rather it must
consider a reasonable range of potentially feasible alternatives that will foster informed decision making and public participation. An
EIR is not required to consider alternatives, which are infeasible. The lead agency is responsible for selecting a range of project
alternatives for examination and must publicly disclose its reasoning for selecting those alternatives. There is no ironclad rule
governing the nature or scope of the alternatives to be discussed other than the rule of reason.

(b) Because an EIR must identify ways to mitigate or avoid the significant effects that a project may have on the environment (Public
Resources Code Section 21002.1), the discussion of alternatives shall focus on alternatives to the project or its location which are
capable of avoiding or substantially lessening any significant effects of the project, even if these alternatives would impede to some
degree the attainment of the project objectives, or would be more costly.

In light of the CEQA Guideline Section 15126.6 above one can only conclude the failure to include a non on-site parking alternative
renders Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 6.0 Alternatives to the Proposed Project deficient. To list just one environmental
impact that could be lessened through the use of the Superior Avenue and PCH parking lot and the elimination of the Banning Ranch
access road DEIR Section 4.6 Biological Resources Pg. 4.6-22 states as follows: "The California gnatcatcher has been observed on the
Newport Banning Ranch property (including the area proposed for the access road for the Park) over several years (BonTerra
Consulting 2009¢).The Project site is within designated critical habitat for this species.” Just as critically, the lack of an non on-site
parking alternative defeats "informed decision making and public participation” the fundamental purpose of the California
Environmental Quality Act. Perhaps the best "impact" that results from the elimination of the Banning Ranch access road is that the
Sunset Ridge Park Project's interrelationship, interconnection and interdependence with the Banning Ranch Project discussed in my
November 9 and December 2, 2009 Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR comments would be diminished.

Please let me know your response to the foregoing as soon as possible.

Bruce Bartrarm

2 Seaside Circle

Newport Beach, CA 92663



Brown, Janet

From: Don Bruner {don_bruner@hotmail.com)]

Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 3:10 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Cc: urryk@pfm.com; Daigle, Leslie; Kiff, Dave; Rosansky, Steven; Selich, Edward; Gardner,
Nancy; Henn, Michael; don2webb@earthlink.net

Subject: Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Review of Biclogical Resources Issues

Attachments: Hamilton DRAFT Comments_Sunset Ridge DEIR_11-10-09]1].doc

Dear Ms. Brown:

Please enter the below mentioned comments regarding the Hamilton Biological Report dated November
10, 2009 and the DEIR for Sunset Ridge Park Project into the record.

The attached Biological Letter Report refers to information that the indicates the DEIR does

not present the minimal standard report including where members of the public are having to point out
the existence of extensive wetlands, the apparent illegality of mowing native plant plant communities that
are designated as critical habitat for a listed species, the occurrence of the same listed species in areas
the DEIR deems unoccupied, the suppressed or ignored results of previous survey efforts of the project
site, and many other basic facts that the EIR preparer has either overlooked or misinterpreted, always in
the client's favor the City of Newport Beach.

On behalf of the Banning Ranch Conservancy, Hamilton Biological, Inc., reviewed the Draft EIR for
the proposed Sunset Ridge project and on November 10, 2009, submited the attached Biological
Letter Report to you with his review comments on Appendix E to the Sunset Ridge DEIR (BonTerra’s
biological technical report). As part of the review, Mr. Hamilton visited the project site on the
afternoons of November 4 and 6, 2009. All photos included in the letter were taken on those two
days. During the course of these two visits Mr. Hamilton walked the entire City parcel and looked
out onto the Newport Banning Ranch parcel from public lands to the east. Mr. Hamilton took
samples of some wetland plants to botanist David Bramlet for identification.

SUMMARY & CONCLUSION (COPIED FROM THE LETTER REPORT)

As documented herein, the biological resources section of the Sunset Ridge DEIR does not reflect the best
available science and is severely deficient in many ways:

. Numerous plant communities are incorrectly mapped and classified, including the failure to identify one
or more obvious wetland areas covering approximately 0.7 acre. All of the DEIR’s errors in plant
community mapping are made in the direction of under-representing native communities and overstating
the extent of ruderal or other communities that the EIR preparer considers to be of low biological
sensitivity.

. The compendium of plant species identified by the EIR preparer on the project site does not include
numerous species that are conspicuous on the site, most of which are obligate or facultative wetland
indicator species. These include Emory Baccharis (Baccharis emoryi), Marsh Fleabane (Pluchea
odorata), Salt Heliotrope (Heliotropium curassavicum), Spike Bentgrass (Agrostis exarata), spike-rush
(Eleocharis sp.), Rabbitfoot Grass (Polypogon monspeliensis), Narrowleaf Cattail (Typha angustifolia),
and American Tule (Scirpus americanus).

. The compendium of wildlife species identified by the EIR preparer on the project site does not include
the Side-blotched Lizard (Uta stansburiana), which is ubiquitous on the site. The failure to record this
species during the many surveys that were conducted is nearly as surprising as the failure to detect the
site’s extensive wetlands.

. The DEIR’s evaluations and findings about the California Gnatcatcher and its habitat usage on the
project site are inconsistent with the substantial body of scientific literature concerning this federally

1



listed species and its habitat requirements. The DEIR states that various scrub communities on the project
“would not be considered utilized by the gnatcatcher” even though these areas contain the Primary
Constituent Elements of California Gnatcatcher critical habitat. During just two brief afternoon visits I
observed one or more pairs of California Gnatcatchers foraging within three areas of coastal scrub on the
project site that the EIR preparer characterized as being unsuitable for the species.

. The DEIR states that 3.64 acres of disturbed encelia scrub that lies within designated critical habitat for
the California Gnatcatcher is “regularly mowed for fuel modification and weed abatement purposes,” but
fails to inform the public (a) that California Encelia is not a “weed;” (b) that the Orange County Fire
Authority expressly allows California Encelia to remain “in all fuel modification wet and dry zones in all
locations;” (¢) that mowing of California Encelia extends as much as 570 feet away from any structure
that might require fire protection; and (d) that the City has not consulted with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service to determine whether mowing of encelia scrub at this location would represent a violation of the
federal Endangered Species Act. Only by ignoring these relevant facts can the DEIR justify its finding
that 3.64 acres of disturbed encelia scrub may be graded without resulting in any significant biological
impacts.

. After failing to disclose the positive results of 2008 surveys for the Burrowing Owl at Newport Banning
Ranch, the EIR preparer characterized the project site’s shortgrass grasslands as being only marginally
suitable for Burrowing Owls, citing their own negative survey results in 2009. Applying the DEIR’s logic,
a project proponent could simply keep hiring consultants to conduct surveys until negative results were
achieved, either by the consultant’s negligence or by the species occurring on the site only during certain
years or seasons. By ignoring all previous survey results, the desired finding of no 51gn1ﬁcant impact
could be made.

. The EIR preparer fails to recognize that dumping 34,000 cubic yards of fill from the park site into 4.6
acres of shortgrass grassland habitat, together with the associated construction of a new haul road to the
dumping sites, would degrade habitat suitability for Burrowing Owls and many other grassland-dependent
species that currently use these grasslands in abundance. In the project vicinity during the late 1980s,
severe habitat degradation of precisely this type occurred at Fairview Park.

. The DEIR’s characterization of the site’s grasslands as having “low biological value,” and the DEIR’s
concluston that “they may occasionally be used by native species™ are not based in fact. It is plain to see
that the grasslands in question are teaming with native wildlife of many different species.

o The Cactus Wren was documented using habitats on the project site in 1994, and some large cactus
remains in this area, so it is erroneous for the DEIR to conclude that “Suitable habitat for this subspecies
(i.e., cactus) is not present on the Project site.”

The standard under which CEQA operates is that impact analyses must be made using the best available
scientific information, including consideration of the results of other biological surveys conducted at the project
site and in nearby areas. The Sunset Ridge DEIR falls far short of this minimal standard, to the point where
members of the public are having to point out the existence of extensive wetlands, the apparent illegality of
mowing native plant communities that are designated as critical habitat for a listed species, the occurrence of
~ the same listed species in areas the DEIR deems unoccupied, the suppressed or ignored results of previous
survey efforts on the project site, and many other basic facts that the EIR preparer has either overlooked or
misinterpreted, always in their client’s favor.

In cases such as this one, where project proponent also serves as the CEQA Lead Agency for the project, it is
important that the public be assured that the Lead Agency and its consultants are not violating the public trust to
serve their own, narrowly defined interests. The errors and unfounded analyses in this DEIR are of sufficient
scope and magnitude that they call into question the basic competence of the EIR preparer and the impartiality
and scientific validity of the CEQA document’s findings and conclusions. For example, the public can have no
confidence that project biologists conducted competent surveys for the Burrowing Owl, a cryptic species, when
those same biologists were unable to identify Side-blotched Lizards or extensive wetlands that include large
2



areas of mud, standing water, and cattails, as well as numerous other obligate wetland plants. In my opinion, the
biological surveys must be repeated by a third-party consultant (other than me) that would be acceptable to the
Banning Ranch Conservancy. The revised biological resources section of the DEIR should then be recirculated
for another round of public review and comment.

I appreciate the opportunity to review the Sunset Ridge Draft EIR on behalf of the Banning Ranch
Conservancy. Please provide any responses to these comments to me at the address specified on my letterhead.
You may send e-mail to robb@hamiltonbiological.com.

Sincerely,

=l

Robert A. Hamilton
President, Hamilton Biological, Inc.



HAMILTON BIOLOGICAL

November 10, 2009 ) f}% 1N
Do },&& S
X j\ j‘\.
Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner O (j\
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department \\\‘
3300 Newport Boulevard :
P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

SUBJECT: DRAFT REVIEW OF BIOLOGICAL RESOURC
SUNSET RIDGE DRAFT EIR __::_;;;;;.
Dear Ms. Brown,

On behalf of the Banning Ranch Conservancy, I—Iamllton B1olog1cal Inc., has‘rewewed the
Draft EIR for the proposed Sunset Ridge project, located in the City of Newport Beach
(City). The City proposes to develop.an active and passive public park on 13.7 acres of
City-owned property and 5.2 acres o ad]acent Newport Banning Ranch property, for a
total of 18.9 acres of impact. In addi tion would involve export of
approximately 34,000 Cublc yards of flll from proposed park site to two areas on the

(BonTerra s biological technical Qrt) As part of this review, I visited the project site on
the afternpons of November 4 and:6, 2009. All photos in this letter were taken on those two
days. During the course of these two visits [ walked the entire City parcel and looked out
ort Banning Ranch parcel from public lands to the east. I took samples of
some wetland plants to botanist David Bramlet for identification. The attached Curriculum
Vitae provides my qualifications to conduct this review.

PLANT COMMUNITY MAPPING ERRORS

During my field visit I checked the mapping of plant communities on the City parcel. [ was
not able to effectively check mapping of communities on the Newport Banning Ranch
property, which is not open to the public. I found the mapping to be incorrect in several
areas, as show in Figures 1-11 on the following pages.

316 Monrovia Avenue " Long Beach, CA 90803 ~—~—" 562-477-2181 ~ Fax 562-433-5292



TO: Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner November 17, 2009
FROM:  Environmental Quality Affairs Citizens’ Advisory Committee (EQAC)

SUBJECT: Comments on Sunset Ridge Park DEIR, SCH. NO. 2009051036, dated
October 2009

EQAC is pleased to submit the following comments related to the Subject DEIR in hopes
that they will contribute to a more complete understanding of the proposed project and a
better project for the City of Newport Beach. Comments are presented in order of
appearance in the DEIR with appropriate section and page references to help facilitate
your responses.

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.3 Project Summary (p.1-2): The DEIR is vague about total parking provided. It states
that the lot at the end of the access road will provide 75 spaces and that an additional 22
spaces “may be provided along the park access road”. This vagueness continues on p.3-8
with the projection of “up to 22 parallel parking spaces along the .... access road”. The
issue is not clarified in the parking plan shown in Exhibit 3-11 or in the analyses of
Section 4.3, Transportation and Circulation. Please include a direct statement of the
parking requirements with reference to the supporting analysis.

4.1 LAND USE

Arts and Cultural Element. The DEIR states that “no goals or policies of the Axts and
Cultural Elements (sic) are applicable to the proposed Project” (DEIR, p. 4.18).
However, the DEIR should address at least whether the proposed Project can or will
further the goal contained in the Arts and Cultural Element of providing “improved and
expanded arts and cultural facilities and programs to the community.”

Coastal Development Permit. The DEIR states that the City of Newport Beach CLUP
applies only to properties within the City’s boundaries (DEIR, p. 4.1-9). Only 13.7 acres
of the Project site are located within the City’s boundaries. 5.2 acres of the site are
located in unincorporated Orange County within the City’s Sphere of Influence. The
DEIR states that those 5.2 acres constitute a “Deferred Certification Area (DCA)”, but
the DEIR does not explain the significance of DCAs, including how they are processed
and by whom. The DEIR should clearly state when and how a coastal development
permit will be processed for the 5.2 acres located outside of the City’s boundaries, and
which agency will be responsible for doing so.

LAFCO Proceedings. The Land Use section of the DEIR does not make any mention of
whether the City intends to annex the 5.2 acres currently located outside the City’s
boundaries but within its sphere of influence. The DEIR should clearly state whether or



not the City intends to annex those 5.2 acres, and whether any LAFCO proceedings will
be initiated as part of the proposed Project. I not, the DEIR should clarify whether any
approvals from the County of Orange will be required with respect to the 5.2 acres.

Zoning for the 5.2 Acres Outside the City’s Boundaries. The DEIR states that the County
of Orange zoning designation “for the portion of the Project site (5.2 acres) proposed for
the access road is Local Business with an Oil Production Overlay [C1(O)] (DEIR, p. 4.1~
12). The DEIR does not state whether a zone change will be required for that portion of
the Project site to allow use of a park site. The DEIR should clarify this issue and explain
whether the County would process that zone change or whether the City will annex that
property and consequently change its zoning.

Thresholds of Significance. There are three thresholds of significance related to land use:
(1) conflicting with any applicable land use plan, policy or regulation of an agency with
jurisdiction over the Project, (2) physically dividing an established community and (3)
conflicting with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural community

conservation plan. Section 4.1.6 is poorly organized and does not clearly delineate those
three thresholds.

Height of Buffer. The DEIR states that the buffer between the Newport Crest
development and the Project “would vary in height and would vary in width from
approximately 60 feet to 80 feet” (DEIR, p. 4.1-14). The DEIR should state the height of
the buffer.

Conclusory Statements about Compatibility with Adjacent Land Uses. CEQA requires

that an EIR contain facts and analysis, not just bare conclusions. The section in the
DEIR entitled “Compatibility with Surrounding Off-Site Land Uses” describes the
project and the adjacent land uses but provides minimal analysis about compatibility with
those land uses. The DEIR states only that a landscaped buffer would be provided
between the Newport Crest community and the active park uses. Other than the mention
of the buffer, there is no discussion about the Project’s compatibility with Newport Crest.
Likewise, the DEIR describes the existing land uses to the east and merely concludes that
“the proposed Project is considered compatible with land uses east of the site” (DEIR, p.
4.1-15). The DEIR should provide additional analysis to support its conclusions that “the
proposed Project is considered a compatible land use with existing and proposed land
uses bordering the Project site. No significant land use compatibility impacts would be
associated with the Project” (DEIR, p. 4.1-16).

Cumulative Tmpacts. Additional facts and analysis are needed to support the conclusion
‘that “because the proposed project would result in a new community park that is
compatible with surrounding land uses and is anticipated by these relevant planning
documents, the Project’s contribution to cumulative land use and planning impacts is less
than significant” (DEIR, p. 4.1-17). The DEIR should also discuss cumulative land use
impacts in light of the proposed Banning Ranch project.




(eneral Plan Consistency Analvsis

Land Use Element Goal LU 2. With respect to the goal of providing “a living, active,
and diverse environment that complements all lifestyles and enhances neighborhoods,
without compromising the valued resources that make Newport Beach unique,” the DEIR
includes a conclusory statement that merely describes the Project without providing any
analysis about the Project’s consistency with that goal. Additional facts and analysis are
needed

Land Use Element Policy 2.6. Instead of simply describing the Project, the DEIR should
include some analysis of how the Project will “provide uses that serve visitors to Newport
Beach’s ocean, harbor, open spaces, and other recreational assets, while integrating them
to protect neighborhoods and residents.”

Land Use Element Goal LU 3. This goal is for a “development pattern that retains and
complements the City’s residential neighborhoods, commercial and industrial districts,
open spaces and natural environment.” Again, the DEIR simply includes a conclusory
statement about its compatibility with surrounding uses. The DEIR should contain
specific facts and analysis about how the Project compiements uses adjacent to the
Project. This comment applies as well to Land Use Element Goal LU 5.6, LU Policy
5.6.1 (Compatible Development), and LU Policy 6.1.1 (Siting of New Development),
where additional facts and analysis are also needed to support the conclusions.

LU Policy 6.2.5. This policy states that new uses “shall be designed to ensure
compatibility with adjoining residential (sic) addressing such issues as noise, lighting and
parking. The DEIR states that “compatibility with noise and parking are discussed
below” and provides some descriptive information about the Project, but it does not
contain sufficient analysis about whether the Project has been designed to ensure
compatibility with adjoining residential uses. Additional facts and analysis should be
provided.

LU Policy 6.3.2. The DEIR states that “the proposed Sunset Ridge Park uses would not
preclude the future development of the Newport Banning Ranch property consistent with
cither the General Plan OS or RV land use designations.” The DEIR should discuss
whether the proposed access road through the Banning Ranch site would affect
development of Banning Ranch, and whether it would affect the City’s policy of
supporting the active pursuit of the acquisition of Banning Ranch as permanent open
space.

- LU Policy 6.5.3. This policy is to “restore and enhance wetlands and wildlife habitats.”
The DEIR only states that a biological assessment and jurisdictional delineation have
been prepared and that permits will be obtained from regulatory agencies. This section of
the DEIR should contain facts or analysis specifically addressing the policy of restoring
and enhancing habitats.




NR Policy 1.2 (Use of Water Conserving Device). The DEIR mentions that the City’s
Water Conservation Ordinance requires an approved water use plan (DEIR, p. 4.1-43).
The DEIR should state whether a water use plan been proposed for this Project. In
addition, other than simply referring to the City’s ordinance, the DEIR should contain
some analysis about how the Project will “establish and actively promote use of water
conserving devices and practices.”

Natural Resources Element Goal NR 6 (Reduced mobile source emissions). The DEIR

concludes that “the Project would reduce mobile emissions during construction as well as
mobile emission sources.” This DEIR should contain additional facts and analysis to
support this conclusion.

Natural Resources Element Goal NR 20 (Preservation of significant visual resources).
The DEIR concludes that “no public views would be adversely impacted with the
Project.” The DEIR should contain additional facts and analysis to support this
conclusion, particularly given the Project’s proximity to Newport Crest.

Coastal Land Use Plan Policy 2.1.9-1. With respect to this policy, this section of the
DEIR merely includes some descriptive information about the Project but does not give
any analysis about how the Project “shall be consistent with the Coastal Land Use Plan
Map and all applicable LCP policies and regulations.” Additional facts and analysis are
needed.

Inconsistency Regarding California Gnatcatcher. On page 4.1-68, the DEIR states that
“this habitat is not occupied by the California gnatcatcher.” However, on page 4.1.81,
the DEIR states “the Project site contains one pair of coastal California gnatcatchers.”
This inconsistency should be resolved.

4.2 AESTHETICS

The DEIR acknowledges that the “residents of the Newport Crest Condominiwm
development located immediately to the north have expansive views of the Project site
and the Pacific Ocean located approximately '2 mile further to the south.” See
Aesthetics,” p. 4.2-3. The DEIR clearly acknowledges that “[ijmplementation of the
proposed Sunset Ridge Park would alter the existing visual character and use of the
Project site, and the views from the surrounding land uses would be changed.” See
Aesthetics,” p. 4.2-8.

Additionally, in the Executive Summary, under 1.6 AREAS OF CONTROVERSY AND
ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED, the issue of impacts on public and private views is raised.
The DEIR acknowledges that it must address “[w]hether the Project would adversely
affect public and private views.” See Executive Summary, page 1-5.

Further, under the classification of “Potentially Significant Impact,” the NOP promised
that “[t]he character of the existing aesthetic environment and visual resources, including



a discussion of views within the site and views of the site from surrounding areas, will
be addressed in the EIR.” NOP, page 17.

However, there is no discussion in the DEIR of effects/impacts on the private views. The
DEIR must be revised to include the promised/required discussion of the resolution of
this identified “controversy/issue” as promised in the DEIR itself.

Section 15123(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines requires that an EIR contain a discussion of
issues to be resolved. The Executive Summary states, “{tthe EIR has taken into
consideration the comments received from the public, agencies, and jurisdictions™
concerning the controversy/issue about adverse affects on public and private views.
Some even opened their homes to the City to enable access and determination of the view
issues. Yet, there is no discussion, at all, of the adverse effects/impact on the private
views of the community of Newport Crest (the residential community to the north of, and
abutting, the Project), which is significantly and extensively affected by the Project.

Notably, the DEIR presents numerous visual simulated views from every angle
surrounding the Project except from the north, where Newport Crest is located. Such
visual simulations would otherwise provide the data needed for a genuine
discussion/resolution of the issue.

The only mention that might be construed as addressing private views is the statement in
the DEIR that:

The Project would not adversely alter existing views of site

or surrounding area; the Project allows for the development

of a park with active and passive uses consistent with the

General Plan. The Project would not degrade the visual

character of the site or surrounding areas, nor would it

impede views of or from the Project site (Less than

significant impact). See Executive Summary, Threshold

4.2-2, pp. 1-8 through 1-9,

In the absence of any discussion of the private views, it appears the above-quoted DEIR
passage at most implicitly disposes of that issue by doing no more than stating that the
“active and passive uses” are “consistent with the General Plan.” However, evaluation of
the adverse effects is and must be based on data, on the actual design of the Park,
structures and all.

It must be emphasized that the issue of private views was raised by Newport Crest
homeowners, a number of whom regularly attended study sessions, City Council
Meetings and meetings of the Parks, Beaches and Recreation Commission concerning the
Sunset Ridge Project. As found in one of the many letters that were written in response




to the NOP, of which some were copied into the DEIR’s Appendix A, these views were
raised and a significantly important area of concern:

We were assured by the City that every effort be made not

to block/affect our ocean view [that we paid dearly for]

would the shade structures for the overlook area and the

picnic areas low enough to keep that promise? See

Appendix A.

In other letters responding to the NOP, other Newport Crest homeowners ask that the
DEIR address the following:

The impact the overlook area with a shade structure would

have on the homes in Newport Crest. The impact the

baseball backstop along third baseline would have on

homes in Newport Crest. See Appendix A.

A viewshed analysis of the bluff inland of Coast Highway
that will be altered by the grading for the access road
should be contained in the EIR. It is not necessary that
Coast Highway be a Scenic Highway. The view of the
bluff itself is a scenic resource that is addressed by Section
30251 of the Coastal Act. The EIR should address the
ramifications of section 30251 as it pertains to this project.
See Appendix A.

Nothing in the DEIR addresses these legitimate points and concerns. The DEIR should
be revised to include discussion of these concerns.

The DEIR concludes that there is no impact caused by the proposed lighting for the
Project site. However, the basis on which this determination is made consists of data that
is not based in fact (that anything in the area already causes similar lighting), and
incomplete “Standard Conditions and Requirements.” Further, the DEIR is incomplete
until it is revised to include assessments as to Lighting based on actual or simulated
impacts on the Newport Crest and other affected communities. The DEIR should be
revised to include more data upon which a complete evaluation can be made.

On Lighting, the DEIR provides no data whatsoever. It states:

All outdoor lighting would be appropriately shielded and
oriented in order to prevent light spillage on adjacent, off-
site land uses. Outdoor lighting associated with the
restroom facilities and parking lot shall not adversely
impact residential land uses fo the north, but shall provide
sufficient illumination for access and security purposes.
See “Project Design Features,” p. 4.2-5.




The DEIR conclusion concerning the level of impact caused by Lighting is based in part
on the above, which is not data or analysis, but a ‘design feature” that the DEIR does not
say is necessarily going to implemented. Further, the terms, “appropriately” and “not
adversely impact,” are not defined.

This is especially confusing due to the accompanying discussion, under “Standard
Conditions and Requirements,” which identifies the standard as: “shall not be excessively
illuminated,” or it should not create an “unacceptable negative impact.” Under section
SC 4.2-2, the DEIR states that the City will prepare a photometric study for approval by
the Public Works Director and/or Planning Director, and that the “survey shall show that
lighting values are “I” or less at all property lines. The DEIR does not identify the
criteria for any of these standards. See pp. 4.2-5 — 4.2-6. The criteria should be disclosed
in the DEIR.

The DEIR also states that the assessment of the level of lighting is “subjective” (see
“Methodology 4.2.5” at p. 4.2-6) and that it will ultimately be up to the Public Works
Director and/or Planning Director to make that subjective call. The current conclusion
that there is NO IMPACT, then, is technically not accurate. In point of fact, the
assessment on Lighting has been deferred to another time, after the photometric study.
See section SC 4.2-2 at p. 4.2-6. Will the City issue a DEIR on Lighting once it has more
data and/or design details so that it is put to the proper procedure and evaluation? If not,
will the public be privy to the study and be invited for comment?

Without providing any data, the DEIR also claims that there is no impact because the
Lighting “would not affect nighttime views as the Project site is in an urban environment
that is currently subject to similar lighting.” Given that none of the expansive Project site
currently has lighting, this statement, without any data to support it, is incomplete. What
data support this statement?

Finally, the Methodology indicates that the assessments of the aesthetic/visual changes do
not include any views from the north toward the Project site. See p. 4.2-6. Great concern
is triggered by the fact that the views of the Project site from the residential communities
to the north (i.e., Newport Crest) are not taken into consideration. Though the DEIR
purports to be taking Lighting impacts on the northern neighbors into consideration, if af
the same time excludes them from the analysis.

There was no discussion of the impact to all views that will result from litter and refuse
left behind by visitors to the Park. Is there a budget for hourly maintenance of the
expansive area? If not, how is the Project going to be maintained?



4.3 TRANSPORTATION

Ingress / Egress Road - Has the dedication (easement) been obtained from the owner of
the Newport Banning Ranch property? Have any steps been taken in this regard? Are
there any potential or perceived obstacles to obtaining this necessary aspect of the traffic
plan?

With respect to the new signal intersection at West Coast Highway, are there any
potential or perceived obstacles in obtaining the approval of CalTrans and/or Coastal
Commission?

The proposed road ventures straight north before looping back down toward the parking
area. Why is that path necessary? The road would be much shorter, and thereby possibly
create more actual open park space, if it went straight from West Coast Highway to the
parking area, diagonally. Also, the longer the road, the greater the risk of illegal parking
as well as loitering at the dark, northern edge of the road late at night.

Parking - With two soccer fields that will be used simultaneously, are 97 spaces
sufficient? Please provide the parking study to support this number of spaces.

4.4 AIR QUALITY

The DEIR states that all 34,000 cubic yards (cy) of excess material excavated from the
site “would go to identified locations in the adjacent Banning Ranch property”. There are
no locations shown and no acknowledgement that an easement would be required from
the Banning Ranch owner as was identified for the access road. What approvals and
controls apply to the disposal of 34,000 cy of excavated material in Banning Ranch?

The assumption of disposing excavation material on Banning Ranch conflicts with the
analysis of alternative disposal sites on Page 4.4- 31. Please clarify.

Page 4.4-32: The DEIR states (and Table 4.4-9 indicates) that when the grading work is
within 50 meters (164 feet) of sensitive receptors (Do these include children and people
with compromised immune systems?), the maximum daily estimated PM(10) (State or
Federal requirement?) and PM(2.5) emissions would exceed the SCAQMD threshold,
and that approximately 25% of the Project is located within 164 feet of the Newport Crest
Condominium development. The second paragraph of this page states that due to this
fact, the Project would require implementation of SCAQMD Rule 403 dust control
measures and that Rule 403 represents the only feasible mitigation measure for dust
~control, however that any reduction cannot be quantified, and, as such, the local PM(10)
and PM(2.5) impact would be significant and unavoidable near Newpott Crest during the
mass grading period. However, this second paragraph on this page states that Newport
Crest is at a higher elevation than the Project, and the first paragraph of Section 4.4.3 on
page 4.4-11 states, that on general, the dominate land/sea breezes-winds are onshore
during the day and reverse to offshore at night. The Project is on a ridge that has direct
exposure to wind off the ocean. However, no analysis of the strength of the wind at the



project was provided (other than the before referenced general Costa Mesa comments) or
discussion on its possible effects on particulates. There is also no discussion concerning
a mitigation measure that takes into account the prevailing winds and the elevation of
Newport Crest, and one should be addressed.

Page 4.4-37: In the first paragraph of Section 4.4.8 on this page, it states that there are no
known projects within one-half mile of the Project where major construction would occur
concurrently with the proposed Project. A reference to the Banning Ranch project and its
status/schedule should be made here.

Page 4.4-38: In the “Standard Conditions and Requirements” subsection of Section 4.4.9,
entitled “Mitigation Program”, only SCAQMD Rule 402 and 403 will be required during
construction and included as notes on the Project Managers’ specifications (air pollutant
emissions not be a nuisance offsite, and fugitive dust be controlled, respectively). On
page 4.4-39, the DEIR states that “no additional measures are feasible”, without an
analysis of confining grading to favorable wind conditions. In this regard, note that
SCAQMD’s May 12, 2009 response to the NOP specifically states that “in the event the
Project generates significant adverse air quality impact, CEQA requires that all feasible
mitigation measures that go beyond what is required by law be utilized during the project
construction and operation to minimize and eliminate significant adverse air quality
impacts.” Please address these exceptional mitigation measures and when they will be
employed.

Section 4.4 of the DEIR did not address the following which were raised in letters/emails
submitted on the NOP:

The May 14, 2009 NOP letter from the California Department of Conservation, Division
of Qil, Gas and Geothermal Resources states that if construction will be over an
abandoned well, adequate gas venting system should be placed over the well. This letter
also states there are three plugged and abandoned wells within or in proximity to the

Project. Air emissions from possible gas venting systems were not addressed in Section
4.4 of the DEIR.

Both the June 8, 2009 NOP letter from the Newport Crest Homeowners Association and
the June 3, 2009 NOP email from Gary Garber, a Newport Crest Resident, expressed
concern about the excavation of dirt at the Project, and Mr. Garber questioned whether or
not the subject soil has been tested for contamination. Contamination of the soils that
may end up as dust during construction was not addressed in Section 4.4.

4.5 NOISE

Bottom of p. 4.5-13 thru top of p. 4.5-14 and Exhibit 4.5-3 — Land Use Compatibility
Exhibit 4.5-3 was provided to show that existing CNEL (Community Noise Equivalent

Level) ambient noise level tests for current worst case conditions on an active portion of
the Project site from the nearest main sources of noise and cumulative future anticipated
ambient noise increases will not exceed the 65dBA CNEL ambient noise level considered



acceptable for park use per the City’s land use compatibility guidelines (see Table 4.5.1
on page 4.5-4) thus justifying the Project as a compatible land use.

Noise level contour lines are shown on the Exhibit indicating the extent of future
cumulative 60 and 65 dBA CNEL ambient noise on the Project. These results were based
on recent typical noise levels as measured from what will be the southern edge of the
southern soccer field to the center line of the nearest section of West Coast Highway.

Data in the DEIR do not support the conclusion stated above. The CNEL ambient noise
data measurement referred to in the DEIR appears to have been made from only this
single point yet the data contour lines shown in the Exhibit extend to the west beyond the
Project and to the east to the northeastern most corner of the Project. It seems reasonable
that multiple data measuring points along both West Coast Highway and Superior
Avenue would be needed to construct the noise level contour lines shown in the Exhibit.

It is also not made clear what future assumptions about ambient noise level increases
were used to develop the contour lines which represent both current and future CNEL
ambient noise levels on the active portions of the Project site. While there is discussion in
the DEIR of potential future traffic noise impacts at sensitive receptor locations at the
northern edge of the Project (see Table 4.5-11), these assumptions do not include noise
sources associated with the active portions of the Project.

Please provide a more detailed explanation of how the CNEL ambient noise contour lines
were developed.

4.6 BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

p.4.6-7: There is only one drainage feature on the Project site (the concrete trapezoidal
flood control channel) in which water is expected to occur and only following storm
events. This channel does not carry a permanent flow of water and no low flows or
vegetation was present in this channel during the surveys which limits the potential for
amphibian species to occur. Therefore, no amphibian species are expected to occur on the
Project site.

Please describe the analysis completed regarding flows and vegetation that would support
amphibian species. Have studies been done under varying conditions to confirm this
finding?

p.4.6-9: Birds, bats, and urban-tolerant wildlife species (e.g., coyotes, opossums, and
raccoons) would be able to move through the urban areas from the Reserves to the
Project site. However, most terrestrial wildlife species would not be able to move from
Newport Bay and the Bolsa Chica Ecological Reserve, through the urban matrix, and to
the Project site. Regional movement through the Project site would not occur because
much of the Project site borders existing development. However, local wildlife
movement may occur between the open space in Newport Banning Ranch and the Project
site.
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The DEIR states that Regional movement would not be possible. What analysis was
done to make this determination?

p.4.6-21: Special Status Wildlife Species-San Diego Fairy Shrimp

San Diego fairy shrimp (Branchinecta sandiegonensis) and Riverside fairy shrimp
(Streptocephalus woottoni) are not expected to occur on the Project site due to lack of
suitable habitat. The Project site is located outside of designated critical habitat areas for
these species.

Please identify the suitable habitat for presence of the Special Status Wildlife Species
under discussion: San Diego Fairy Shrimp, Fish, Amphibians, Reptiles, and Birds.

p.4.6-25: Special Status Plants
California boxthorn, Lycium californicum, a CNPS List 4.2 species, was observed in the

southem coastal bluff scrub located in the central, preserved portion of the Project site.
Impacts on this species would be considered adverse but less than significant due to the
low status of this species and the relative abundance throughout its range.

Impact Summary: Less Than Significant.

The Project would not have a substantial adverse effect on any special status plant
species.

Please provide a map to show the distribution of California Boxthorn,
so that the areas impacted are known. What % of existing habitat for the
California Boxthorn will be removed and where?

p.4.6-25: General Habitat L.oss and Wildlife Loss

Removing or altering habitats on the Project site would result in the loss of small
mamumals, reptiles, amphibians, and other slow-moving animals that live in the proposed
Project’s direct impact area. More mobile wildlife species that are now using the Project
site would be forced to move into the remaining areas of open space, which would
consequently increase competition for available resources in those areas. This situation
would result in the loss of individuals that cannot successfully compete.

The loss of native and non-native habitats that provide wildlifehabitat is considered an
adverse impact. However, the loss of habitat would not be expected to reduce wildlife
populations below self- sustaining levels in the region. Therefore, this impact would be
considered adverse, but less than significant.

Please provide an analysis of the potentially affected species, and the impacts to their
self-sustaining levels. Would any of the species approach thresholds that could cause
extirpation if unusual, but not impossible, environmental events occur, ¢.g. disease, fire,
- presence of a new predator?

Threshold 4.6-6: The DEIR states, “Would the project conflict with the provisions of an
adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other
approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan? The Project site occurs
within the Santa Ana River Mouth Existing Use Area of the Central/Coastal Subregion
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NCCP/HCP. Existing Use Areas are comprised of areas with important populations of
Identified Species

but which are geographically removed from the Reserve System. The NCCP/ HCP does
not authorize Incidental Take within the Existing Use Areas; such activities must be
submitted to the USF'WS for review and approval, consistent with existing federal law.
The Project would not conflict with the provisions of an adopted HCP/ NCCP because it
does not impact areas identified as part of the Central/Coastal Subregion Reserve System
nor does it utilize the Take allocations associated with projects in the Subregion that are
outside the Existing Use Areas.

Impact Summary: No impact would occur.”

Please provide a diagram showing the relevant Central/Coastal Subregion Reserve
System NCCP/HCP areas under discussion.

p.4.6-33, MM 4.6-4 and 4.6-5: Implementation of the Project would result in the loss of
0.41 acre of coastal sage scrub habitat. Permanent impacts on coastal sage scrub
vegetation must be mitigated at a two-to-one (2:1) ratio on the Project site or in suitable
off-site locations in the Newport Beach/ Costa Mesa area. Please identify appropriate
areas for mitigation on site under discussion, and in other City locations. To what extent
does the current Sunset Ridge Park landscaping plan promote mitigation on site,

and maintain / reflect the natural character of the site, consistent with General Plan
Natural Resources policy regarding coastal sage scrub?

4.7 CULTURAL & PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES

Pursuant to THE SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS AND MITIGATION
PROGRAM, Table 1-1, MM 4.7-1, 4.7-2, pages 1-22,23,24,25, harvesting of
archaeological, paleontological artifacts, fossil remains, reports, maps, field notes,
photographs etc. will be recorded and identified and noted in the Paleontological
Resource Impact Mitigation Report and accessioned in the collections of a
designated/accredited museum such as the Natural History Museum of Los Angeles or
The San Diego Museum of Natural History.

Is it possible to note in the DEIR that consideration may be given to placing potential
artifacts, fossils etc. into local collections at Cal State Fullerton or the University of
California at Irvine?

4.8 GEOLOGY AND SOILS

Page 4.8-5. Section 4.8.7, regarding the need for Fill: The DEIR needs to clarify what
the “Fill” material is exactly. The developer needs to make sure the Fill material is clean
and tested if necessary before being picked up, delivered and used at the project site- not
only for the general public, and parking areas, but especially for the children at the sport
fields.
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No discussion is included regarding the specifics of the needed compaction numbers of
the fill when it’s brought to the site and installed. These need to be discussed to assure
stability of the fill locations at project completion.

Also, there is no discussion of the details of the construction of the proposed playing
fields. What standards/specifications are being employed to:

1. assure safe top soil for youth sports
2. assure safe and durable playing surface turf
3. assure proper drainage with no erosion

4.9 HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

History of the area: In the report, Hazards... section, page 4.9-3, there is a brief history of
the Newport Banning Ranch, of which the proposed Sunset Ridge Park is a neighbor and
a proposed user of part of the Ranch’s former oil operations area. Some noteworthy
information from this history: Qil operations in the area began over 2 generations ago, in
1944. Predating the Coastal Commission, it was exempt from its regulations, by Coastal
Commission action in 1973, It is still, in parts, an active oil operation, including 470
producing and abandoned oil well sites and 16 wells operated by the City of Newport
Beach. The proposed park would be accessed by a road through part of the Banning
Ranch, as an easement. This proposed easement area has two abandoned (remediated) oil
wells within it and the proposed park access road would transit former oil field access
roads which “may contain gravel, crude oil hydrocarbons, tank bottoms or other
structures/materials that were used in the past as road based materials associated with oil
field operations”. (Report page 4.9-3)

The proposed process for clean up: The primary potential hazard material at the site is
petroleum hydrocarbons, as indicated above. Remediation typically includes, but is not
limited to, underground capping of former oil wells and hauling away potentially polluted
top soil. The Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) report, cited as the source for
this report, estimates that over 90,000 cubic yards of soil will need to be relocated on site,
and over 30,000 cubic yards imported as fill. The movement of both of these soils and the
polluted soil’s disposition is also a potential health hazard. Is there a health hazards
analysis to assure that this phase of the project is conducted safely?

Since 2001, two separate Environmental Assessments (EAs) have been done on the
Banning Ranch. They differentiated between Potential Environment Concerns (PEC),
finding 23, and Recognized Environment Concerns (REC) finding 34. Of the 34 RECs,
~one is within the boundaries of the Sunset Ridge project. This REC, #27, was found to
have “impacted soil”, but the 2001 study stated “the amount of soil that would need to be
removed was not determined” (Report, page 4.9-4, para #4). Given this, it is reasonable
to conclude that the amount of soil movement, both out and in, may well be over the
totals indicated in the above paragraph. This would affect both the time and money spent
on this phase of the project. Please clarify the details of the “impacted soils” handling
procedures with emphasis on the health hazards associated with these operations.
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It is equally unclear if there are still pipes remaining from the wells that have been
abandoned, and, if so, how many. “...all known active pipes were removed. However, it
is possible that older subsurface pipes or other equipment could be present that have not
been recorded. Records and aerial photos do not show the presence of any oil sumps in
the area.” Later, same paragraph (Report, page 4.9-7, para. #4): “Should any subsurface
equipment or crude oil hydrocarbons be discovered, the equipment and contaminated soil
would need to be removed”. Aren’t there other investigative steps that can be taken, other
than the “Records and aerial photos”, to discover any existing oil sumps?? Have
engineers, trained in this discipline, not walked and checked out the area? Where are their
reports, if they have?

There are too many of the hazards and hazardous reports findings, important to the
overall public safety involving hazardous materials, left to estimates that appear to be
based on dated and vague information. The result (were the estimates to be too low and
too conservative in any required mitigation), could well lead to a project that is much
longer in preparation and construction and/or a public hazard risk. A prudent
recommendation would be to undertake more recent and intense investigations of the site
to resolve all or most of these potential hazards.

4.10 HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

Page 4.10-18 P1 5" Sentence RE: Exported Materials—would this excavation adversely
affect the hydrology of Banning Ranch? Are there any BMPs in place for both the
exportation of these materials and the vegetation that is to be removed to facilitate the
exportation?

RE: same as above: What is the quality of the vegetation to be removed? If of high
native quality is there any way to preserve or replant said materials?

Page 4.10-19: Water Quality Treatment BMPs P2 3" Sentence; Water quality treatment
system design will “continue to evolve during project design”. This is too vague to be
useful. What BMP’s are being considered and how are they expected to evolve? Does the
project expect to publish new BMP’s at the end of the project? If so, how do these find
their way into common usage for future projects.

Page 4.10-22 P2 3™ Sentence: “..... BMPs would likely have a positive effect on
environmental resources...” The EIR doesn’t specify why or how or give any
quantitative or qualitative reasoning why the BMPs would have a positive effect.

Page 4.10-22 P4 5" Sentence: ... “Detained flows is expected to be minor and would not
result in creation or exacerbation of downstream risk of flooding ”. Where is the analysis
to support this very important assertion?
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Page 4.10-26 SC 4.10-4: Are there any checks in place to determine if “good
housekeeping™ practices are maintained and if yes, are there any repercussions if they are
not being maintained? What standards are being applied?

4.11 PUBLIC SERVICES AND UTILITIES

What consideration has been given to incorporating renewable/clean energy technologies
in this project? The following should be considered: energy efficient lighting,
astronomical timers, low flow and/or reclaimed water fixtures and irrigation.

Please present an analysis justifying the adequacy of public restroom facilities.

EQAC appreciates the opportunity to comment on this important project for the City of

Newport Beach. We hope that our comments are constructive and help in development of
the best project for the City and the residents.
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GARY A. GARBER
8 LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 650-6661 — Fax (949) 650-6661
E-Mail garbergary@Yahoo.com

RECEIVED BY
November 5, 2009 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner NOV 06 2009
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard
P.O. Box 1768 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Newport Beach, California 92658-8915

Ref:  Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR}
For Sunset Ridge Park Project

Ms. Brown:

The Summary Of Significant Environmental Impacts in the DEIR Executive Summary
indicates under Air Quality that “During the three-month mass grading phase, on days
when and if, soil is exported to distant off-site soils locations, nitrogen oxide (NOx)
emissions could exceed the South Coast Air Quality Management District’s (SCAQMD)
CEQA significant thresholds. This temporary impact would be significant and
unavoidable.” It further indicates “During the periods of mass grading when work
would be concentrated within 164 feet of the Newport Crest condominiums, particulate
emissions from the Project site have the potential for short-term exceedance of the 24-
hour PM10” and PM2.5 ambient air quality standards at the nearest residents. This
temporary, local impact would be significant and unavoidable.”

Section 4.4-2 discusses various Significant Impacts and Mitigation Measures for Air
Quality. There is no discussion and or Mitigation Measures cited for those individuals
with respiratory and heart disease in Newport Crest who live within the 164 feet of the
construction site. The NOx emissions and exceedance of 24-hour PM10’ and PM2.5
ambient quality standards could have a major effect on these individuals short and long
term health. I am one of these individual that has a heart condition and asthma. I daily
take medication for both. I am also aware of at least four other individuals that live
within 164 feet of the construction site that have similar conditions. My concern along
with others is that environmental impact due to the construction does not take into effect
ocean breezes that will blow even more contaminates into our homes. I do not believe
the DEIR takes this into consideration. My concern also is that three months of being
exposed to condiments and poor quality air will have serous effects on my heart and
asthma conditions. Additional Mitigation Measures that should be considered is the City
should install air conditioning filtration system in all affected units. A further Mitigation
Measure that should be considered is installing triple pain windows and sliding doors in
all affected units to decrease drafts allowing pollutants in. This would help alleviate
possible damage claims against the City in the future due to health issues becoming worst
due to exposure of all construction contaminates. I realize that all Significant Impacts of
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the construction can not be avoided. At least an attempt needs to be made by the City to
alleviate any health hazards.

It is also my understanding that soil being moved possibly contains contaminates that are
known to cause cancer. Significant Impact and Mitigation Measures do not address this
issue. This is a major concern of individuals already dealing with cancer.

It is indicated that the mass grading will only take three months. Is this guaranteed? If it
takes more then three months what is the Significant Impact and Mitigation Measures
that will be taken?

T have brought up many of the above issues and other issues with City Council and the
previous City Manager in the past.

I look forward to receiving a timely response from you and the City Council on this
matter.
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GARY A. GARBER
8 LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH. CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 650-6661 - Fax (949) 650-6661
E-Mail garbergary@Yahoo.com

November 12, 2008

- RECEIVED BY
13;3(())0BNOP;:v1p7061";3 Boulevard NOV 1.5 2009
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

for Sunset Ridge Park Project
Dear Ms. Brown:

Please note 1 am in complete agreement with Bruce Bartram November 9™ letter (see below) to you
regarding the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for Sunset Ridge Park Project. I concur that
Sunset Ridge Park and the Newport Banning Ranch comprise one "Project.” Sunset Ridge Park is Phase
one of this project since proposed “South Bluff Road” is part of road system for Newport Banning
Ranch. This overlapping common road system for Sunset Ridge Park and Newport Banning Ranch
appears to constitute one project with Sunset Ridge being Phase One. Based on this I concur they must
be subject to a single environmental review under CEQA by the City of Newport Beach. I also agree it
appears that separate EIRS for each "project” are being prepared. The EIRS should be considered at

a combined joint hearing by the City of Newport Beach. This is needed so both the City and its citizens
will know the full costs both "they -and the environment will have to give up" in order for the entire
Sunset Ridge Park and the Newport Banning Ranch "Project" to be constructed.

See below Mr. Bartram’s November 9™ letter and fax to you. I look forward to receiving a timely
response Erom you and City Council regarding this issue.

. A
v

;._,,"' / é‘ 7.
»Gary A. Garbe
8§ Landfall Court
Newport Beach, CA’

November 9, 2009

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR)
for Sunset Ridge Park Project
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DearMs. Brown:

According to Section 1.3 Project Summary of the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for Sunset Ridge
Park Project "Vehicle ingress and egress would be provided via an access easement from West Coast

Highway through the Newport Banning Ranch property. Use of this adjacent property for the park access road
would require an access easement from the Newport Banning Ranch property owner.” tn additional, "As a part of
the Project, the City proposes to widen a portion of the northern side of West Coast Highway from Superior
Avenue to a point west of the proposed access road... The City (of Newport Beach) is proposing a signal on West
Coast Highway at the proposed access road...Where widening would occur on Newport Banning Ranch property,
a dedication from the Newport Banning property owner would be required." The proposed access road on West
Coast Highway is depicted as part of Conceptual Site Plan Exhibit 3- to the Sunset Ridge Park DEIR.

On Page 4.1-15 in Section 4.1 Land Use and Related Planning Programs of the DEIR it is mentioned "{Tihe
Newport Banning Ranch property is currently proposed for development with up to 1,375 residential dwelling
units, 75,000 square feet of commercial uses, and a 75 room hotel; no actions have been taken by the City (of
Newport Beach) regarding this proposal." On or about March 16, 2009 the City of Newport Beach issued the
Notice of Preparation (NOP) of Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Newport Banning Ranch Project.
Consistent with above description the NOP's Project Summary states "[T]he Newport Banning Ranch Project
proposes the development of up to 1,375 residential dwelling units, 75,00 square feet of commercial, and 75
overnight resort accommodations on a Project site of approximately 401 acres." The adjacent proposed Sunset
Ridge Park is depicted in Exhibits 3 and 5 to the NOP.

In the NOP, the proposed park access road for Sunset Ridge Park is named "South Bluff Road" for the Newport
Banning Ranch Project. It is part of road system designated "Bluff Road" described as "backbone roads" for the
Newport Banning Ranch Project. According to the Circulation Section of the NOP "[A]s a part of the (Newport
Banning Ranch) Project, Bluff Road would be constructed from a southern terminus a West Coast Highway to a
northern terminus at 18th Street... Bluff Road would serve as the primary roadway through the Project site, would
intersect with the proposed extensions of 15th Street, 16th Street and 17th Street within the Project site, and
would connect to 16th Street to the north...The implementation of Bluff Road may be phased. Access into the City
of Newport Beach's proposed Sunset Ridge Park is proposed from Bluff Road within the Project site. An inferim
connection from Bluff Road through the Project site connecting to Sunset Ridge Park may be constructed as a
part of the Sunset Ridge project.”

As shown above, from their adjacent locations, their overlapping project sites and their proposed common road
system the Sunset Ridge Park Project and the Newport Banning Ranch Project constitute one "Project.” Indeed,
to paraphrase the above, the Sunset Ridge Park is "Phase One" of the Newport Banning Ranch Project. This is
expressly stated on Pg. 18 in the "Development Phasing/Project Implementation" section of the Newport Banning
Ranch NOP. The section states in pertinent part as follows:

"The Project Applicant (Newport Banning Ranch property owners) proposes to implement the (Newport Banning
Ranch) Project starting in the southern portion of the Project site closest to West Coast Highway. Initial phases
would include the development of residential uses, resort uses, and a portion of the proposed Community Park,
along with internal roadway access and infrastructure improvement..."

The California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code 21000 et. seq.) (CEQA) embodies California
policy that "the long-term protection of the environment shall be the guiding criterion in public decisions" No Qil,
nc. v. City of Los Angeles (1974) 13 Cal. 3d 68, 74. The law's purpose is not only to protect the environment but
also to inform the public and responsible officials of the environmental consequences of their decisions hefore
they are made. Id. at 79. The CEQA authorized environmental impact report (EIR) is "intended to furnish both the
road map and the environmental price tag for a project, so the decision maker and the public both know before
the journey begins, just where the journey will lead, and how much they -and the environment will have to give up
in order to take that journey.” National Resources Defense Council v. City of Los Angeles (2002) 103 Cal. App.
4th 268, 271.

As the Sunset Ridge Park and the Newport Banning Ranch comprise one "Project” they must be subject to a
single environmental review under California law. For the City of Newport Beach to consider separate EIRs for
each "project” would constitute a violation of California law, specifically, CEQA, which prohibits piecemeal
environmental review. Orinda Ass'n v. Board of Supervisors (1986) 182 Cal. App.3d 1145. Under clear California
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law, specifically CEQA, a public agency may not "piecemeal” or divide a single project into smaller individual
subprojects to avoid responsibility for considering the environmental impact of the project as a whole. i1d; Sierra
Club v. West Side Irrigation District (2005) 128 Cal. App.4th 690. CEQA "cannot be avoided by chopping
proposed projects into bite-sized pieces' which when taken individually, may have no significant effect on the
environment.™ Id.; Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Sonora {2007) 155 Cal. App. 4th
1214,1223.

In summary, the Sunset Ridge Park and the Newport Banning Ranch comprise one "Project.” As such, they must
be subject to a single environmental review under CEQA by the City of Newport Beach. Since it appears that
separate EIRS for each "project” are being prepared the EIRS shouid be considered at a combined joint hearing
by the City of Newport Beach. This so both the City and its citizens will know the full costs both "they -and the

environment will have to give up” in order for the entire Sunset Ridge Park and the Newport Banning Ranch
"Project” to be constructed.

Please let me know your response to the foregoing as soon as possible. A hard copy of this email along with
copies of Exhibit 3-9 and the Newport Beach NOP mentioned above will be sent to you by US Mail.

Very truly yours,

Bruce Bartram
2 Seaside Circle
Newport Beach, CA 92663
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GARY A. GARBER, MAI, SRPA, SRA

8 LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH. CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 650-6661 — Fax (949) 650-6661
E-Mail garbergarv@Yahoo.com

November 29, 2009 RECEIVED BY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner ’

City of Newport Beach, Planning Department DEC 09 2009

3300 Newport Boulevard

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report — 4.2 Aesthetics (LIGHTING) for Sunset Ridge Park
Project

Dear Ms. Brown:

The following represents my comments regarding lighting in Section 4.2 Aesthetics of the DEIR
for Sunset Ridge Park Project.

The DEIR concludes that there is no impact caused by the proposed lighting for the Project site.
The basis on which this determination is made consists of data that is not based in fact (that
anything in the area already causes similar lighting). and incomplete “Standard Conditions and
Requirements.” The DEIR is incomplete until it is revised to include assessments as to Lighting
based on actual or simulated impacts on the Newport Crest and other affected communities. The
DEIR should be revised to include more data upon which a complete evaluation can be made.
There should also be a study undertaken to determine if there is a Market Value change in

Newport Crest units and other communities due to change in lighting in Sunset Ridge project.
The DERI does not address this issue.

On Lighting, the DEIR provides no data whatsoever. It states:

All outdoor lighting would be appropriately shielded and oriented in order to
prevent light spillage on adjacent, off-site land uses. Outdoor lighting associated
with the restroom facilities and parking lot shall not adversely impact residential
land uses to the north, but shall provide sufficient illumination for access and
security purposes. See “Project Design Features,” p. 4.2-5.

The DEIR conclusion concerning the level of impact caused by the Lighting is based in part on
--the above, which is not data or analysis, but a “design feature” that the DEIR does not sayv is
necessarily eoing to implemented. Further, the terms, “appropriately” and “not adversely
impact,” are not defined.

This is especially confusing due to the accompanying discussions, under “Standard Conditions
and Requirements,” which identifies the standard as: “shall not be excessively illuminated,” or it
should not create an unacceptable negative impact.” Under sections SC 4.2-2, the DEIR states
that the City will prepare a photometric study for approval by the Public Works Director and/or
Planning Director, and that the “survey shall show that lighting values are “I” or less at all.

10F2



property lines. The DEIR does not identify the criteria for any of these standards. See pp. 4.2-3
- 4.2-6. The criteria should be disclosed in the DEIR. Adequate support for statement “not
adversely impact” would be a Fair Market Appraisal of Newport Crest Units with current
lighting and after proposed lighting is installed in Sunset Ridge Park.

The DEIR also states that the assessment of the level of lighting is “subjective: (see
“Methodology 4.2.5” as p. 4.2-6) and that it will ultimately be up to the Public Works Director
and /or Planning Director to make that subjective call. The current conclusion that there is NO
IMPACT, then, is technically not accurate. In point of fact, the assessment on Lighting has been
deferred to another time, after the photometric study. See section SC 4.2-2 at p. 4.2-6. Will the
City issue a DEIR on Lighting once it has more data and/or design details so that it is put to the
property procedure and evaluation? If not, will the public be privy to the study and be invited for
comment?

Without providing any data, the DEIR also claims that there is no impact because the Lighting
“would not affect nighttime views as the Project site 1s in an urban environment that is currently
subject to similar lighting.” Given that none of the expansive Project site currently has lighting,
this statement, without any data to support it. is incomplete. What data supports this statement?
Finally, the Methodology indicates that the assessments of the aesthetic/visual changes do not
include any views from the north toward the Project site. See p. 4.2-6. Great concern is
triggered by the fact that the views of the Project site from the residential communities to the
porth (i.e.. Newport Crest) are not taken into consideration. Another concern is how the new
lighting will affect front line residents at Newport Crest when it is time to go to bed. Though the
DEIR purports to be taking Lighting impacts on the northern neighbors into consideration, if at
the same time excludes them from the analysis. _A before and after appraisal of the Newport

Crest front line units should be undertaken to determined effect of proposed new lighting at
Sunset Ridge. -

If the park goes in, Mitigation Measures that should be incorporated in the EIR is that the
City should install tinted windows in all affected units to reduce effect of lighting in Sunset
Ridge Park at night.

All of the above issues are a major valuation concern since Newport Crest units are major
investment for the homeowners. I have brought up many of the above issues and other issues
with City Council and the previous City Manager. I seriously object to the approval of this
project in its present form. The above comments and all references contained therein are hereby
incorporated into official record of proceeding of this project and its successors.

I Iook forward to receiving your timely response from you and the City Council on this matter.

v A,
8 Landfall Court
Newport Beach
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GARY A. GARBER, MAI SRPA, SRA
8 LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 650-6661 — Fax (949). 650-6661 RECEIVED BY
E-Mail garbergary@Yahoo.com
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
November 28§, 2009 .
Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner DEC 02 2003
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard
P.O. Box 1768 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report — 4.2 Aesthetics (PRIVATE VIEWS) for Sunset Ridge Park Project
Dear Ms, Brown:

The following represents my comments regarding Views in Section 4.2 Aesthetics of the DEIR for Sunset Ridge
Park Project.

The DEIR acknowledges that the “residents of the Newport Crest condominium development located immediately
to the north have expansive views of the Project site and the Pacific Ocean located approximately 'z mile further to
the south.” See Aesthetics,” p. 4.2-3. The DEIR clearly acknowledges that “implementation of the proposed
Sunset Ridge Park would alter the existing visual character and use of the Project site, and the views from the
surrounding land uses would be changed.” See Aesthetics,” p. 4.2-8. There should be a study undertaken to
determine if there is a Market Value change in Newport Crest units due to change of visual character and use of the
Sunset Ridge project. The DERI does not address this issue.

Additionally, in the Executive Summary, under 1.6 AREAS OF CONTROVERSAY AND ISSUES TO BE
RESOLVED, the issue of impacts on public and private views is raised. The DEIR acknowledges that it must
address “whether the Project would adversely affect public and private views.” See Executive Summary, page 1-5.

Further, under the classification of “Potentially Significant Impact,” the NOP promised that “the character of the
existing aesthetic environment and visual resources, including a discussion of views within the site and views of the
site from surrounding areas, will be addressed in the EIR.” NOP, page 17. The EIR should address and support
potential value changes of Newport Crest units due to changes in character of the existing aesthetic environment,

However, there is no discussion in the DEIR of effects/impacts on the private views. The DEIR must be revised to
include the promised/required discussions of the resolution of this identified controversy/issue” as promised in the
DEIR itself.

Section 15123 (b) (3) of the. CEQA Guidelines requires that an EIR contain a discussion of issues to be resolved.
The Executive Summary states, “the EIR has taken into consideration the comments received from the public,
agencies, and jurisdictions” concerning the controversy/issue above adverse affects on public and private views,
Some even opened their homes to the City to enable access and determination of the view issues. There is no
discussion, at all. of the adverse effects/impact (possible negative Market Value change) on the private views of the
community of Newport Crest (the residential community of the north of, and abutting, the Project), which is
significantly and extensively affected by the Project.

Notably, the DEIR presents numerous visual simulated views from every angle surrounding the Project except from
the north, where Newport Crest is located. Such visual simulations would otherwise provide the data needed for a
genuine discussion/resolution of the issue,

The only mention that might be construed as addressing private views is the statement in the DEIR that:
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The Project would not adversely alter existing views of the site or surrounding area; the Project
allows for the development of a park with active and passive uses consistent with the General Plan.
The Project would not degrade the visual character of the site or surrounding area, nor would it
impede views of or from the Project site (Less than significant impact). See Executive Summary,
Threshold 4.2-2, pp. 1-8 through 1-9.

In the absence of any discussion of the private views, it appears the above-quoted DEIR passage at most implicitly
disposes of that issue by doing no more than stating that the “active and passive uses” are “consistent with the
General Plan.” Evaluation of the adverse effects is and must be based on data, on the actual design of the Park,
structures and all. There needs to be a study regarding estimated Market Value of Newport Crest units before the
project was announced and after development is completed to determine if there is a negative Market Value change.

It must be emphasized that the issue of private views was raised by Newport Crest homeowners, a number of whom
regularly attended study sessions, City Council Meetings and meetings of the Parks, Beaches and Recreation
Commission concerning the Sunset Ridge Project. As found in one of the many letters that were written in
response to the NOP, of which some were copied into the DEIR’s Appendix A, these views were raised and
significantly important area of concern:

We were assured by the City that every effort would be made not to block/affect our ocean view
[that we paid dearly for] would the shade structures for the overlook area and the picnic areas low
enough 16 keep that promise? See Appendix A.

In other letters responding to the NOP, other Newport Crest homeowners ask that the DEIR address the following:

The impact the overlook area with a shade structure would have on the homes in Newport Crest.
The impact the baseball backstop along third baseline would have on homes in Newport Crest. See
Appendix A,

A view shed analysis of the bluff infand of Coast Highway That will be altered by the grading for
the access road should be contained in the EIR. It is not necessary that Coast Highway be a Scenic
Highway. The view of the bluff itself is a scenic resource that is addressed by Section 30251 of the
Coastal Act. The EIR should address the ramifications of section 30251 as it pertains to this
project. See Appendix A.

There was no discussion of the impact to all views that will result from litter and refuse left behind by visitors to the
Park. Is there a budget for hourly maintenance of the expansive area? If not, how is the Project going to be
maintained?

Nothing in the DEIR addresses these legitimate points and concerns. The DEIR should be revised to include
discussion of these concerns. There needs to be an appraisal of Newport Crest individual units before the project
was announced and as of date of compietion of Sunset Ridge Park to determine if there is a Market Value change in
units due to the project. This is known as a before and after development appraisal.

All of the above issues are a major valuation concern since Newport Crest units are major investment for the
homeowners. 1 have brought up many of the above issues and other issues with City Council and the previous City
Manager. I seriously object to the approval of this project in its present form. The above comments and all

_references contained therein are hereby incorporated into official record of proceeding of this project and its

SUCCESSOors.

I look forward to receiving your timely response from you and the City Council on this matter.

g A7
Sincer?/i}( 7/ /m ;"// //
S ST

ary A. Garber
8 Landfall Court
Newport Beach
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KONDACE M. GARBER
8 LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 645-2011 — Fax (949) 650-6661

E-Mail kandicemthayer@Yahoo.com RECEIVED BY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
November 28, 2009 .
Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner DEC 02 2009
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard :
P.O. Box 1768 CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report — 4.4 Air Quality for Sunset Ridge Park Project

Dear Ms. Brown:

The following represents my comments regarding the Section 4.4 Air Quality of the DEIR for Sunset Ridge
Park Project.

Page 4.4- 31: The first paragraph states that NOx emissions during the mass grading phase of construction will
exceed the SCAQMD threshold for maximum daily emissions, resulting in a significant impact, if the projected
34,000 cubic yard export of soil is disposed of other than at the neighboring Newport Banning Ranch property.
If such soil is exported, the only mitigation that was addressed is the reduction of haul truck vehicle miles
traveled which would extend the estimated 13 week export period to 30 weeks, which the DEIR states is
unreasonable mitigation because of the substantial extension of the mass grading period and the prolonged
problems of noise and other negative impacts. Since the NOx emissions threshold would not be exceeded if
exported soil is exported only to the Newport Banning Ranch property, why is this not made a mitigation/
construction requirement?

Page 4.4-31: In the third line of the second paragraph, should the phrase “spoils site” be “soils site™?

Page 4.4-32: The DEIR states (and Table 4.4-9 indicates) that when the grading work is within 50 meters (164)
of sensitive receptors, the maximum daily estimated PM (10) and PM (2.5) emissions would exceed the
SCAQMD threshold, and that approximately 25% of the Project is located within 164 feet of the Newport Crest
Condominium development. Does this include Adults and children with compromised immune systems? The
second paragraph of this page states that due to this fact, the Project would require implementation of
SCAQMD Rule 403 dust control measures and that Rule 403 represents the only feasible mitigation measure of
dust control, however that any reduction cannot be quantified, and, as such, the local PM (10} and PM (2.5)
impact would be significant and unavoidable near Newport Crest during the mass grading period. However,
this second paragraph on this page states that Newport Crest is at a higher elevation than the Project, and the
first paragraph of Section 4.4.3 on page 4.4-11states, that on general, the dominate land/sea breezes-winds are
onshore during the day and reverse to offshore at night. The Project is on a ridge that has direct exposure to

wind off the ocean. No analysis of the strength of the wind at the project was provided (other than the before

referenced general Costa Mesa comments) or discussion on its possible effects on particulates. There is also no

discussion concerning a mitigation measure that takes into account the prevailing winds and the elevation of
Newport Crest. This should be addressed.

Page 4.4-35: The last paragraph of this page states that “GHGs would be emitted by off road and on road
construction equipment and worker vehicles, and that the same would vary depending on how much soil is

1of2



o

exported to Newport Banning Ranch property and how much soil would be exported to an undetermined
destination site. The DEIR has no discussion of why all soil exportation would not be limited to the Banning
~ Ranch property. In fact, the DEIR states (p.1-2) that “The City proposes that all of the exported soil (34,000

cubic yards) would go to identified locations on the adjacent Banning Ranch property”. This inconsistency
needs to be clarified.

Page 4.4-37: In the first paragraph of section 4.4.8 on this page, it states that there are no known projects within
one-half mile of the Project where major construction would occur concurrently with the proposed Project.
Why was there no reference to the Banning Ranch project and its status/schedule?

Page 4.4-38: In the :Standard Conditions and Requirements: subsection of Section 4.4.9, entitled “Mitigation
Program”, only SCAQMD Rule 402 and 403 will be required during construction and included as notes on the
Project Managers’ specifications (air poliutant emissions not be a nuisance offsite, and fugitive dust be
controlled, respectively). On page 4.4-39 the DEIR states that “no additional measures and feasible”, without
an analysis of confining grading to favorable wind conditions. In this regard, note that SCAQMD’s May 12,
2009 response to the NOP specifically states that “in the event the Project generates significant adverse air
quality impact, CEQA requires that all feasible mitigation measures that go beyond what is required by law be
utilized during the project construction and operation to minimize and eliminate significant adverse air quality
impacts.” These exceptional mitigation measures and when they will be employed should have and need to be
addressed.

Section 4.4 of the DEIR did not address the following which were raised in letters/emails submitted on the
NOP:

The May 14, 2009 NOP letter from the California Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and
Geothermal Resources states that if construction will be over an abandoned well, adequate gas venting system
should be placed over the well. This letter also states there are three plugged and abandoned wells within or in
proximity to the Project. Air emissions from possible gas venting systems were not addressed in Section 4.4 of
the DEIR, Why?

Both the June 8, 2009 NOP letter from the Newport Crest Homeowners Association and my husbands (Gary A.
Garber) June 3, 2009 NOP email expressed concern about the excavation of dirt at the Project. My husband also
questioned whether or not the subject soil has been tested for contamination. Contamination of the soils that
may end up as dust during construction was not address in Section 4.4. Why? Was the soil tested?

All of the above issues are a major concern since my husband and many neighbors in Newport Crest have
serious repertory and heart problems. There are also many individuals that are battling cancer.

My husband has brought up many of the above issues and other issues with City Council and the previous City
Manager. I seriously object to the approval of this project in its present form. The above comments and all
references contained therein are hereby incorporated into official record of proceeding of this project and its
SUCCESSOrS.

I look forward to receiving your timely response from you and the City Council on this matter.
Singerély,s
ondace M. Garber

8 Landfall Court
Newport Beach
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GARY A. GARBER, MAI SRPA, SRA

$ LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 650-6661 — Fax (949) 650-6661
E-Mail garbergary@Yahoo.com

RECEIVED BY
November 29, 2009 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Janet Johnson Brown, Assoclate Planner ' )
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department DEC 02 2009
3300 Newport Boulevard
P.O. Box 1768 CIT
Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 Y OF NEWPORT BEACH

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report — 4.5 Noise for Sunset Ridge Park Project
Dear Ms. Brown:

The following represents my comments regarding Section 4.5 Noise of the DEIR for
Sunset Ridge Park Project.

Bottom of fp. 4.5-13 thru top of p. 4.5-14 and Exhibit 4.5-3 — Land Use Compatibility
Exhibit 4.5-3 was provided to show that existing CNEL (Community Noise Equivalent
Level) ambient noise level tests for current worst case conditions on an active portions of
the Project site from the nearest main sources of noise and cumulative future anticipated
ambient noise increases will not exceed the 65dBA CNEL ambient noise level considered
acceptable for park use per the City’s land use compatibility guidelines (see Table 4.5.1
on page 4.5-4) thus justifying the Project as a compatible land use.

Noise level contour lines are shown on the Exhibit indicating the extent of future
cumulative 60 and 65 dBA CNEL ambient noise on the Project. These results were based
on recent typical noise levels as measured from what will be the southern edge of the
southern soccer field to the center line of the nearest section of West Coast Highway.

Data in the DEIR do. not support the conclusion stated above. The CNEL ambient noise
data measurement referred to in the DEIR appears to have been made from only this
single point vet the date contour lines shown in the Exhibit extend to the west beyond the
Project and to the east to the northeastern most corner of the Project. It seems reasonable
that multiple date measuring points along both West Coast Highway and Superior
Avenue would be needed to construct the noise level contour lines shown in the Exhibit.

It is also not made clear what future assumptions about ambient noise level increases
were used to develop the contour lines which represent both current and future CNEL
ambient noise levels on the active portions of the Project site. While there is discussion
in the DEIR of potential future traffic noise impacts at sensitive receptor locations at the
northern edge of the Project (see Table 4.5-11). these assumptions do not include noise
sources associated with the active portions of the Project.
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There should also be a study undertaken to determine if there is a Fair Market Value

change in Newport Crest units and other communities due to additional noise in proposed
Sunset Ridge project. The study should contain estimates of Fair Market Value Appraisal

of all units before the project is started and after completed. The DEIR does not address
this issue,

Noise during the day is a major issue with me and many neighbors since we work at
home with our windows open. My work area overlooks the proposed Sunset Ridge
Park. If the park goes in, Mitigation Measures that should be incorporated in the
EIR is that the City should install air conditioning units in all affected units so there
is no need for opening windows and doors. A further Mitigation Measure that
should be considered is installing triple pain windows and sliding glass doors in all
affected units to decrease the noise level. Presently noise levels during the day are
acceptable for a good work environment. The DEIR does not take this into
consideration. There are also individuals that work at night and sleep during the
day. - Presently neise levels during the day are acceptable for sleeping. The DEIR
does not take this into consideration. There is also a concern regarding noise levels
at night might increase due to some of the improvements.

Please provide a more detailed explanation of how the CNEL ambient noise contour lines
were developed.

All of the above issues are a major valuation concern since Newport Crest units are major
investment for the homeowners. | have brought up many of the above issues and other
issues with City Council and the previous City Manager. [ seriously object to the
approval of this project in its present form. The above comments and all references
contained therein are hereby incorporated into official record of proceeding of this project
and its successors,

I look forward to receiving your timely response from you and the City Council on this
matter.

/) /
Sincerely, 7} % /
Iy Fay
Ayl Sl VL
Gafy A. Garber
8 Landfall Court
Newport Beach
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GARY A. GARBER
8 LAND FALL COURT
NEWPORT BEACH. CALIFORNIA 92663-2307

Phone (949) 650-6661 — Fax (949) 650-6661
E-Mail garbergary@Yahoo.com

RECEIVED BY
December 1, 2009 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner .
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department DEC 03 2008
3300 Newport Boulevard
P.0O. Box 1768
ox CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report — 4.6-25 General Habitat Loss and Wildlife
Loss

Dear Ms. Brown:

The following represents my comments regarding Section 4.6 Biological Resources -
p-4.6-25 General Habitat Loss and Wildlife Loss.

Removing or altering habitats on the Project site would result in the loss of small
mammals, reptiles, amphibians, and other slow-moving animals that live in the proposed
Project’s direct impact area. More mobile wildlife species that are now using the Project
site would be forced to move into the remaining areas of open space, which would
consequently increase competition for available resources in those areas. This situation
would result in the loss of individuals that cannot successfully compete. The loss of
native and non-native habitats that provide wildlife habitat is considered an adverse
impact. However, the loss of habitat would not be expected to reduce wildlife
populations below self-sustaining levels in the region. Therefore, this impact would be
considered adverse, but less than significant.

There is no analysis of the potentially affected species, and the impacts to their self-
sustaining levels. Would any of the species approach thresholds that could cause
extirpation if unusuai, but not impossible. environmental events occur, e.g. disease, fire,
presence of a new predator? Please provide analysis of the potentially affected species,
and impacts to their self sustaining levels.

Where have all the birds and ground squirrels gone?

o Please see attached five photos taken over the years since 1997 of various
birds that I once was able to see from my balcony overlooking Sunset Ridge
Park. Please note three birds are sitting on my balcony railing.

¢ Also note in three cases there is green ground cover in background. In one
case there is some green ground cover,

¢ In one case (most recent photo of bird) only dead ground cover in
background due to what appears to be grass and weed killing agents.
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» At present the dirt is now darken and most if not all of the lovely ground
squirrels are dead. Only their holes are left. 1 would be happy to send you
photographs of the area now after someone dropped poison down the ground
squirrel wholes.

Threshold 4.6-6: Would the project conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat
Conservation Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local,
regional, or state habitat conservation plan? The Project site occurs within the Santa Ana
‘River Mouth Existing Use Area of the Central/Coastal Subregion NCCP/HCP. Existing
Use Areas are comprised of areas with important populations of Identified Species but
which are geographically removed from the Reserve System. The NCCP/HCP does not
authorize Incidental Take within the Existing Use Areas; such activities must be
submitted to the USFWS for review and approval, consistent with existing federal law.
The Project would not conflict with the provisions of an adopted HCP/NCCP because it
does not impact areas identified as part of the Central/Coastal Subregion Reserve System
nor does it utilize the Take allocations associated with projects in the Subregion that are
outside the Existing Use Areas. Impact Summary: No impact would occur.

A diagram showing the relevant Central/Coastal Subregion Reserve System NCCP/HCP
areas under discussion should be provided.

p.4.6-33, MM 4.6-4 and 4.6-5: Implementation of the Project would result in the loss of
0.41 acres of coastal sage scrub habitat. Permanent impacts on coastal sage scrub
vegetation must be mitigated at a two-to-one (2:1) ration on the Project site or in suitable
off-site locations in the Newport Beach/Costa Mesa area. Identify appropriate areas for
mitigation on site under discussion, and in other City locations. To what extent does the

current Sunset Ridge Park landscaping plan promote mitigation on site, and maintain /

reflect the natural character of the site?

All of the above issues are a major valuation concern since Newport Crest front line unit
owners paid a premium for their units to be close to nature and watch the wonders of
wildlife from their balconies. I have brought up many of the above issues and other issues
with City Council and the previous City Manager. I seriously object to the approval of
this project in its present form. The above comments and all references contained therein
are hereby incorporated into official record of proceeding of this project and its
SUCCESsOrs. '

I look forward to receiving your timely response from you and the City Council on this
matter.

LGgry A.'Garber
8 Landfall Court
Newport Beach

Attachments
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Brown, Janet

From: Gary Garber [garbergary@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2009 12:26 PM

To: Brown, Janet

Subject: Fw: Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Comment {lI
Ms. Brown

I am in one hundred percent agreement with Bruce Bartram attached December 11, 2009 e-mail to you as [ was
with his November 9, 2009 e-mail regarding the DEIR for Sunset Ridge Park.

Please enter this comment regarding the DEIR for Sunset Ridge Park Project.into the record.

Gary A. Garber
8 Landfall
Newport Beach, CA

--- On Fri, 12/11/09, Bruce Bartram <b.bartram@verizon.net> wrote:

From: Bruce Bartram <b.bartram@verizon.net>

Subject: Sunset Ridge Park DEIR Comment III

To: "Brown, Janet" <JBrown@newportbeachca.gov>

Ce: "Terry Welsh" <terrymwelsh@hotmail.com™, slgenis@stanfordalumni.org, jtmansfield@ca.rr.com,
mezzohiker@msn.com, dkoken@hmausa.com, marktabbert@sbcglobal.net,
steveray4surfcity@hotmail.com, jenniferfrutig@aol.com, knelson@web-conferencing-central.com,
greenpl{@cox.net, jonfox7@yahoo.com, evenkeel4@sbeglobal.net, jimcassidy52@earthlink.net,
jamesrquigg@yahoo.com, techcowboy@ca.rr.com, margaret.royall@gmail.com, cmcevoy@dusd.net,
jessp77@gmail.com, bmlserv@juno.com, nopc@sbeglobal.net, christopherbunyan@yahoo.com,
susantheresalee@msn.com, "Ginny Lombardi" <ginnylombardi@yahoo.com>, "Gary Garber"
<garbergary@yahoo.com>, "Robb Hamilton" <robb@hamiltonbiological.com>

Date: Friday, December 11, 2009, 10:36 AM

December 11, 2008

Janet Johnson Brown, Associate Planner
City of Newport Beach, Planning Department
3300 Newport Boulevard

P.O. Box 1768

Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

Re: Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR)
for Sunset Ridge Park Project Comment [l

Dear Ms. Brown:

A review of Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 6.0 Alternatives to the Proposed Project reveals that,
except for Alternatives A-No Project and B-Alternative Site, the Alternatives listed presuppose the need for on-
site parking. With the on-site parking comes the need for the accompanying access road whether from West
Coast Highway through Banning Ranch property or, as is perfunctorily discussed in the Superior Avenue Access
Road Alternative, from Superior Avenue through City owned property. In rejecting this alternative is stated that
"[T]his alternative would reduce the amount of active park facilities that would be provided by the proposed
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Project in order to accommodate the access road on this site."

What is not discussed in any of the Alternatives is that the City of Newport Beach has no requirement that City
parks must provide off-street parking. As stated in Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 4.3 Traffic and
Circulation Pg. 4.3-16 "[Tlhe City's Zoning Code (Chapter 20.66.030 Off-Street Parking and Loading Spaces
Required) does not specify a parking rate for city parks,but rather indicates that the parking requirement for Park
and Recreation Facilities would be 'As specified by Use Permit." This no on-site parking requirement cbviously
gives the City needed flexibility in providing park facilities. A survey of City parks reveals many examples of no
on-site parking facilities being provided. These include such active City parks such as Irvine Terrace Park and
Bob Henry Park as well as passive parks such as Castaways Park Yet, no discussion of this fact

occurs anywhere in Section 6.0 Project Alternatives.

What makes this omission so egregious is the exclusion from any analysis in the DEIR of the existing City-owned
60 plus space parking lot located at Superior Avenue and PCH directly across from the proposed

park site. The parking lot is clearly depicted in Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 3.0 Project Description
Conceptual Site Plan Exhibit 3-9 and DEIR Section 4.2 Aesthetics Site Constraints Exhibit 4.2-1.Yet the
existence of this facility is nowhere discussed DEIR Secticn 3.0 Project Description. Interestingly, the vacant
property adjacent to the parking lot in Exhibit 3-9 is listed as for "Future Park Development.” This indicates its
City ownership and availability for provision of additional parking spaces. In DEIR Section 4.3 Traffic and
Circulation Pg. 4.3-16 it is stated that the parking requirement for the proposed Sunset Ridge Park would be "6
spaces." It is submitted that expansion of the existing City-owned Superior Avenue and PCH parking lot could
provide the necessary 96 parking spaces. Whether this could be an environmentaily, let alone economically,
superior alternative to the proposed Sunset Ridge Park on-site parking and the necessary access road should
have been discussed but is not.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15126.6(a) and (b) provide guidance on the scope of
alternatives to a proposed project that must be evaluated. The CEQA Guidelines state:

{(a) An EIR shall describe a range of reasonable alternatives to the project, or to the location of the project, which would
feasibly attain most of the basic objectives of the project but would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant
effects of the project, and evaluate the comparative merits of the alternatives. An EIR need not consider every conceivable
alternative to a project. Rather it must consider a reasonable range of potentially feasible alternatives that will foster
informed decision making and public participation. An EIR is not required to consider alternatives, which are infeasible. The
lead agency is responsible for selecting a range of project alternatives for examination and must publicly disclose its
reasoning for selecting those alternatives. There is no ironclad rule governing the nature or scope of the alternatives to be
discussed other than the rule of reason.

(b) Because an EIR must identify ways to mitigate or avoid the significant effects that a project may have on the
environment (Public Resources Code Section 21002.1), the discussion of alternatives shall focus on alternatives to the
project or its location which are capable of avoiding or substantially lessening any significant effects of the project, even if
‘these alternatives would impede to some degree the attainment of the project objectives, or would be more costly.

In light of the CEQA Guideline Section 15126.6 above one can only conclude the failure to include a non on-site parking
alternative renders Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR Section 6.0 Alternatives to the Proposed Project deficient. To list just
one environmental impact that could be lessened through the use of the Superior Avenue and PCH parking lot and the
elimination of the Banning Ranch access road DEIR Section 4.6 Biological Resources Pg. 4.6-22 states as foilows: "The
California gnatcatcher has been observed on the Newport Banning Ranch property (including the area proposed for the
access road for the Park) over several years (BonTerra Consulting 2009¢).The Project site is within designated critical
habitat for this species." Just as critically, the lack of an non on-site parking alternative defeats "informed decision making
and public participation” the fundamental purpose of the California Environmental Quality Act. Perhaps the best "impact"
that results from the elimination of the Banning Ranch access road is that the Sunset Ridge Park Project's interrelationship,
interconnection and interdependence with the Banning Ranch Project discussed in my November 9 and December 2, 2009
Sunset Ridge Park Project DEIR comments would be diminished.

Please let me know your response to the foregoing as soon as possible.

Bruce Bartram A -

2 Seaside Circle

Newport Beach, CA 92663




